Oklahoma Health Care Autharity
4343 N. Lincoln Suite 124
Uklahoma City, Oklahoma 73103
OHCA Board Room

Wednesday

December |2, 2007
@ 6:00 p.m.

THE UUNITVERSITY OF

1

JOKLAHOMA

=
—
=
=
o=
=
—
=
=)
==
=
=
=
=
=
==
—
=
—
=
=



TO:

FROM:

igﬁ‘fﬁ'@%\% & i 1|_1 EITINITVERSITY OF

tad OKLAHOMA

MEMORANDUM
Drug Utilization Review Board Members

Shellie Gorman, Pharm.D.

SUBJECT: Packet Contents for Board Meeting — December 12, 2007

DATE:

NOTE:

December 6, 2007

THE DUR BOARD WILL MEET AT 6:00 P.M.

Enclosed are the following items related to the December meeting. Material is arranged in order of the Agenda.

Call to Order

Public Comment Forum

Action Item — Approval of DUR Board Meeting Minutes — See Appendix A.
Update on DUR / MCAU Program — See Appendix B.

Action Item — Vote to Prior Authorize Topical Antifungals — See Appendix C.
Action Item — Vote to Prior Authorize Soma® 250mg — See Appendix D.

Action Item — Vote to Prior Authorize Azor™ and Update Antihypertensive Prior Authorization Criteria —
See Appendix E.

Fiscal Year 2007 Annual Review — See Appendix F.

Action Item — Annual Review of Immunomodulators: Elidel® and Protopicg’— See Appendix G.
Action Item — Annual Review of Amitiza®, Lotronex® and Zelnorm®- See Appendix H.

FDA and DEA Updates — See Appendix .

Future Business

Adjourn to Proposed Executive Session as Recommended by the General Counsel and Authorized

by the Open Meetings Act, 25 Okla. State. § 307 (8)(4),(7). The Executive Session will take place at
OHCA, 4545 N. Lincoln, Suite 124, Oklahoma City, OK, 73105.



Drug Utilization Review Board
(DUR Board)
Meeting — December 12, 2007 @ 6:00 p.m.

Oklahoma Health Care Authority
4545 N. Lincoln Suite 124
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
Oklahoma Health Care Authority Board Room

AGENDA
Discussion and Action on the Following ltems:

ltems to be presented by Dr. McNeill, Chairman:
1. Call To Order
A. Roll Call — Dr. Graham

Items to be presented by Dr. McNeill, Chairman:
S Public Comment Forum
A. Acknowledgment of Speakers and Agenda ltem

ltems to be presented by Dr. McNeill, Chairman:

3. Action Iltem — Approval of DUR Board Meeting Minutes — See Appendix A.
A. November 14, 2007 DUR Minutes — Vote
B. November 21, 2007 DUR Recommendations Memorandum

Items to be presented by Dr. Flannigan, Dr. McNeill, Chairman:
4. Update on DUR/MCAU Program — See Appendix B.
A. Retrospective Drug Utilization Review for August 2007
B. Retrospective Drug Utilization Review Response for May 2007
C. Medication Coverage Activity Audit for November 2007
D. Help Desk Activity Audit for November 2007

Items to be presented by Dr. Gorman, Dr. McNeill, Chairman

5. Action Item — Vote to Prior Authorize Topical Antifungals — See Appendix C.
A. COP Recommendations
B. PA Criteria

Items to be presented by Dr. Le, Dr. McNeill, Chairman:

6. Action Item - Vote to Prior Authorize Soma® 250mg - See Appendix D.
A. Product Summary
B. COP Recommendations




Items to be presented by Dr. Moore, Dr. McNeill, Chairman

¥

Action Item — Vote to Prior Authorize Azor™ and Update Antihypertensive Prior
Authorization Criteria — See Appendix E.

A. Product Summary

B. COP Recommendations

Items to be presented by Dr. Graham, Dr. McNeill, Chairman

8.

Fiscal Year 2007 Annual Review — See Appendix F.
A. Pharmacy Claims by Therapeutic Category

B. Top 100 Medications by Pharmacy Reimbursement
C. Top 50 Medications by Claims

Items to be presented by Dr. Chonlahan, Dr. McNeill, Chairman

9.

Annual Review of Inmunomodulators: Elidel® and Protopic®- See Appendix G.
A. Current PA Criteria

B. Utilization Review

C. COP Recommendations

Items to be presented by Dr. Browning, Dr. McNeill, Chairman

10.

1.

12.

13.

Review of Amitiza®, Lotronex® and Zelnorm® — See Appendix H.
A. Product Overview

B. Current PA Criteria

C. Utilization Review

D. COP Recommendations

FDA and DEA Updates — See Appendix .

Future Business

Narcotic Utilization Follow-Up
Erythropoiesis-Stimulating Agents Follow-Up
Osteoporosis Utilization Review
Antihistamine Follow-Up

Exubera® Annual Review

Insomnia PBPA Annual Review

. New Product Reviews

GmMmMoOOow»

Adjournment to Proposed Executive Session as Recommended by the General
Counsel and Authorized by the Open Meetings Act, Okla. State. § 307 (8)(4), (7).
The Executive Session will take place at OHCA, 4545 N. Lincoln, Suite 124,
Oklahoma City, OK 73105.



Appendix A



OKLAHOMA HEALTH CARE AUTHORITY
DRUG UTILIZATION REVIEW BOARD MEETING
MINUTES of MEETING of NOVEMBER 14, 2007

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT ABSENT
Brent Bell, D.O., D.Ph. X

Jay D. Cunningham, D.O. X
Mark Feightner, D.Ph. X

Dorothy Gourley, D.Ph.
Evelyn Knisely, Pharm.D. X
Thomas Kuhls, M.D.

Dan McNeill, Ph.D., PA-C; Chairman
Cliff Meece, D.Ph.; Vice-Chairman
John Muchmore, M.D., Ph.D.
James Rhymer, D.Ph

>

> X X X X

COLLEGE of PHARMACY STAFF: PRESENT ABSENT
Leslie Browning, D.Ph.; PA Coordinator X

Metha Chonlahan, D.Ph.; Clinical Pharmacist X

Karen Egesdal, D.Ph.; SMAC-ProDUR Coordinator/OHCA Liaison X
Kelly Flannigan, Pharm.D.; Operations Manager
Shellie Gorman, Pharm.D.; DUR Manager

Ronald Graham, D.Ph.; Pharmacy Director

Chris Le, Pharm.D.; Clinical Pharmacist/Coordinator
Carol Moore, Pharm.D.; Clinical Pharmacist

Neeraj Patel, Pharm.D.; Clinical Pharmacist

Lester A. Reinke, Ph.D.; Principal Investigator X

o> X o X

Visiting Pharmacy Students: Melissa Williams, CheHou Tse X

OKLAHOMA HEALTH CARE AUTHORITY STAFF: PRESENT ABSENT
Alex Easton, M.B.A.; Pharmacy Operations Manager X
Mike Fogarty, J.D., M.S.W.; Chief Executive Officer X
Nico Gomez; Director of Gov't and Public Affairs X
Lynn Mitchell, M.D., M.P.H,; Director of Medical Services X
Nancy Nesser, Pharm.D., J.D.; Pharmacy Director X

Howard Pallotta, 1.D.; Director of Legal Services X
Lynn Rambo-Jones, J.D.; Deputy General Counsel Ill X

Rodney Ramsey: Drug Reference Coordinator X

Jill Ratterman, D.Ph.; Pharmacy Specialist X
Bobby White, UCB Donna Erwin, BMS Tracy Copeland, Daiichi Sankyo
Ron Schnare, Shire Rachelle Wan, Amgen Vince Morrison, Forest

Mark DeClerk, Lilly Kristen Thomas, Adams RT Richard Ponder, Johnson & Johnson

PRESENT FOR PUBLIC COMMENT:
n/a

DUR Board Minutes: 11-14-07
Page 1 of 3



AGENDA ITEM NO. 1: CALLTO ORDER

1A: Roll Call

Dr. Meece called the meeting to order. Roll call by Dr. Graham noted the absence of a quorum, but a quorum was established
upon the late arrival of another DUR Board Member.

ACTION: NONE REQUIRED.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 2: PUBLIC COMMENT FORUM
There were no speakers for Public Comment.
ACTION: NONE REQUIRED.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 3: APPROVAL OF DUR BOARD MINUTES
3A: October 10, 2007 DUR Minutes

Dr. Meece moved to approve minutes as submitted; seconded by Dr. Gourley.
ACTION: MOTION CARRIED.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4: UPDATE ON DUR/MCAU PROGRAM
4A: Retrospective Drug Utilization Review Report: July 2007

4B: Retrospective Drug Utilization Review Response: April 2007

4C: Medication Coverage Activity Audit: October 2007

4D: Help Desk Activity Audit: October 2007

Reports included in agenda packet; presented by Dr. Flannigan.
ACTION: NONE REQUIRED.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5: COUGH AND COLD COVERAGE UPDATE

Materials included in agenda packet; presented by Dr. Gorman.

Dr. Nesser will investigate rebate and coverage of sodium bicarbonate rinse/nasopharyngeal sprays. Dr. Kuhls recommended
the OHCA perform a QA audit of high number of claims.

Dr. Gourley moved to approve; seconded by Dr. Muchmore. *

* Discontinue OTC coverage for all ages except for single ingredient ibuprofen and acetaminophen liquid products. Coverage
will be for age 12 years and under only with a maximum of three claims per year for each product.

ACTION: MOTION CARRIED.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 6: VOTE TO PRIOR AUTHORIZE XYZAL®; VOTE TO UPDATE ORAL ALLERGY PBPA CATEGORY
Materials included in agenda packet; presented by Dr. Flannigan.

Update PBPA category update for Oral Allergy products and prior authorize Xyzal®: Dr. Gourley moved to approve
recommendations as submitted; seconded by Dr. Meece.

ACTION: MOTION CARRIED.

Remove prior authorization of OTC loratadine for adults: Dr. Feightner moved to table this motion to allow COP to further
research the economic impact; seconded by Dr. Kuhls.

ACTION: MOTION TABLED.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7: VOTE TO PRIOR AUTHORIZE NUVIGIL™
Materials included in agenda packet; presented by Dr. Browning.

Dr. Gourley moved to approve; seconded by Dr. Meece.

ACTION: MOTION CARRIED.

DUR Board Minutes: 11-14-07
Page 2 of 3



AGENDA ITEM NO. 8: VOTE ON CHANGES TO INGREDIENT DUPLICATION PRODUR MODULE

Materials included in agenda packet; presented by Dr. Gorman.
Dr. Meece moved to approve; seconded by Dr. Muchmore.
ACTION: MOTION CARRIED.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 9: 30-DAY NOTICE TO PRIOR AUTHORIZE TOPICAL ANTIFUNGALS

Materials included in agenda packet; presented by Dr. Patel.
ACTION: NONE REQUIRED.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 10: 30-DAY NOTICE TO PRIOR AUTHORIZE AZOR™
Materials included in agenda packet; presented by Dr. Moore.
ACTION: NONE REQUIRED.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 11: 30-DAY NOTICE TO PRIOR AUTHORIZE SOMA ® 250 MG
Materials included in agenda packet; presented by Dr. Le.
ACTION: NONE REQUIRED.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 12: ANNUAL REVIEW OF MUSCLE RELAXANTS
Materials included in agenda packet; presented by Dr. Le.
ACTION: NONE REQUIRED.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 13: FDA & DEA UPDATES
Materials included in agenda packet; presented by Dr. Graham.
ACTION: NONE REQUIRED.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 14: FUTURE BUSINESS
14A: Narcotic Utilization Follow-Up
14B: Erythropoiesis-Stimulating Agents Follow-Up

14C: Osteoporosis Utilization Review
14D: Elidel/Protopic Annual Review
14E: Amitiza® Annual Review

14F: New Product Reviews

14G: Annual Reviews

Materials included in agenda packet; submitted by Dr. Graham.
ACTION: NONE REQUIRED.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 15: ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was declared adjourned.

DUR Board Minutes: 11-14-07
Paoge 3 of 3



The University of Oklahoma
College of Pharmacy

Pharmacy Management Consultants
ORI W-4403; PO Box 26901
Oklahoma City, OK 73190
(405)-271-9039

Memorandum
Date: November 21, 2007, 2007
To: Nancy Nesser, Pharm.D., J.D.

Pharmacy Director
Oklahoma Health Care Authority

From: Shellie Gorman, Pharm.D.
Drug Utilization Review Manager

Pharmacy Management Consultants

Subject: DUR Board Recommendations from Meeting of November 14, 2007.

Recommendation 1: Vote to Update Cough and Cold Coverage

MOTION CARRIED by unanimous approval.

The College of Pharmacy has the following recommendations for the Cough and Cold
products:
1. Discontinue OTC coverage of cough and cold products. Single ingredient

ibuprofen and acetaminophen liquid products would still be covered for age
12 and under.
2. Only allow a maximum of 3 claims per year for this category.

Additional DUR Board recommendations:
1. OHCA review members with excessive utilization and notify the primary
physicians. The members should also be investigated for fraud and abuse.
2. Review possible coverage of nasal wash products.

Pharmacy Management Consultants Page 1



Recommendation 2: Vote to Update Oral Allergy PBPA Category

MOTION CARRIED by unanimous approval.

The College of Pharmacy recommends the following:

l. Restructuring of Category

Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3
e Qver-the-counter e Fexofenadine Tabs e Zyrtec
loratadine* e Clarinex
e Zyrtec and Clarinex e Allegra
syrup for members 6 e Xyzal
months to 2 years of
age

* For members 21 years of age and older, loratadine is available with prior authorization AFTER documented trial of a non-loratadine
OTC product.

Criteria:

e A 14 day trial of OTC loratadine within the last month is required before a Tier 2 medication
can be approved.

e OTC loratadine and a Tier 2 product must be tried for 14 days each within the last 60 days
before a Tier 3 medication can be approved.

e Diagnosis must be for a chronic allergic condition.

e Clinical exception for members with asthma.

e Prior authorization will be for 90 days, except for members with asthma. Authorization for
members with asthma will be for 360 days.

Il Prior Authorization of XYZAL"
Placing XYZAL' in the PBPA as a tier-3 agent. In addition to current tier-3 criteria, member
must also be greater than 6 years of age.

MOTION TABLED by unanimous approval.

The DUR Board recommends removal of the prior authorization restrictions for loratadine for
members 21 years of age and over. The College of Pharmacy will research this and report back to
the DUR Board.

Pharmacy Management Consultants Page 2
12/5/2007



Recommendation 3: Vote to Prior Authorize Nuvigil

MOTION CARRIED by unanimous approval.

The College of Pharmacy recommends placing Nuvigil™" into the ADHD/Narcolepsy PBPA
category as a Tier 3. Approval would require a diagnosis of obstructive sleep
apnea/hypopnea syndrome (with documentation of prior attempts and continuation of
standard treatment, i.e. CPAP), narcolepsy or shift work sleep disorder. A quantity limit of
30 units for a 30 day supply and age restriction of 18 or older would also be applied. If
approved, the initial approval would be for 3 months, beyond that additional information
from the physician about the member’s response to the medication would be required for
long term authorization.

Recommendation 4: Vote on Changes to Ingredient Duplication Module

MOTION CARRIED by unanimous approval.

The College of Pharmacy recommends reconfiguring the module to review only claims for
duplication of hydrocodone with acetaminophen.

1. Turn off all ingredients which are active in the module except H3AJ — Hydrocodone.

2. Set module to deny new claims within 90% of the day supply from the initial claim.
3. Approval of multiple hydrocodone claims would require prior authorization.

Recommendation 4: Annual Review of Muscle Relaxants

NO ACTION REQUIRED.

The College of Pharmacy does not recommend any changes at this time.

Pharmacy Management Consultants Page 3
12/5/2007



Appendix B



Retrospective Drug Utilization Review Report
Claims Reviewed for August 2007

Module Drug Duplication of | Drug-Disease Dosing &
Interaction Therapy Precautions Duration
Total # of
messages
returned by | 54 57 62,640 975,332 31,634
system when
no limits were
applied
Limits which | Established, Narcotics, Contraindicated, High dose, 0-6 year
were applied | Major, Males Males and Males and Females, | old, male and
and Females, Females, Age | Age 0-150, Chronic | females,
Age 41-50 0-10 Ischemic Heart Antitussives
Disease
Total # of
messages after | 5 54 20 50
limits were
applied
Total # of
members
reviewed after | 98 46 20 50
limits were
applied
LETTERS
Prescribers Pharmacies
Sent Responded Sent Responded
62 67




Retrospective Drug Utilization Review Report

Claims Reviewed for May 2007

Module Drug Duplication of Therapy Drug-Disease Dosing &
Interaction Precautions Duration
& Established, | Amphetamines/Stimulants, . High Dose,
I‘;::::ﬁ' Major, Males and Females, Age Cog:;a?ghc:ted, Benzodiazepines,
Males and 10-15, Duplication in 9 Y Males and
awelrig 4| Females, | extended release products ;\: e;n:zTI?? 8 Females,
PP Age 66-150 only 9 Age 0-18
Response Summary (Prescriber)
Letters Sent: 53
Response Forms Returned: 40
The response forms returned yielded the following results:
7 (18%) | Record Error—Not my patient.
1 (3%) | No longer my patient.
3 (8%) | Medication has been changed prior to date of review letter.
4 | was unaware of this situation & will consider making appropriate changes in
£ {w) therapy.
22 (55%) | | am aware of this situation and will plan to continue monitoring therapy.
5 (13%) | Other
Response Summary (Pharmacy)
Letters Sent: 70
Response Forms Returned: 50
The response forms returned yielded the following results:
0 (0%) | Record Error—Not my patient.
1 (2%) | No longer my patient.
8 (16%) | Medication has been changed prior to date of review letter.
o/ | | was unaware of this situation & will consider making appropriate changes in
& iy therapy.
24 (48%) | | am aware of this situation and will plan to continue monitoring therapy.

10 (20%)

Other




PRIOR AUTHORIZATION ACTIVITY REPORT
November2007

“ Approved

®uDenied
2,161

5,676
T2%

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REPORT
November 2006 — November 2007

w— Serjes] ——Trend

12,500

10,893
10,273
11,396
10,228

10,000 -

7,500 +

5,000 -

2,500 -

11-06 1206 0107 02-07 03-07 04-07 0507 0607 0707 08-07 09-07 10-07 11-07




Activity Audit for

November 01, 2007 Through

Average Length of
Approvals in Days

ACE Inhibitors
Angiotensin Receptor Antagonist
Antidepressant
Antihistamine

Antiulcers

Anxiolytic

Calcium Channel Blockers
Growth Hormones

HTN Combos

Insomnia

Nsaids

Plavix

Stimulant

Others

Emergency PAs

Total

Overrides
Brand
Dosage Change
Lost/Broken Rx
Nursing Home Issue
Other
Quantity vs. Days Supply
Stolen
Wrong D.S. on Previous Rx
Overrides Total

Denial Reasons
Lack required information to process request.
Unable to verify required trials.

80
338
280
104

23

94
129
177
301
100
298
243
200
116

309
22
15
19
14

213
12

November 30, 2007
Approved Denied
18 6
39 39
210 365
463 325
11 3
2853 357
6 2
37 2
10 4
51 26
29 68
123 22
628 191
1187 751
1 0
5676 2161
25 28
367 20
93 5
112 4
25 7
218 146
5 1
0
845 213

Considered duplicate therapy. Member has a prior authorization for similar medication.

Does not meet established criteria.
Not an FDA approved indication/diagnosis.

Requested dose exceeds maximum recommended FDA dose.

Member has active PA for requested medication.
Medication not covered as pharmacy benefit.

Duplicate Requests
* Changes to existing

* Changes to existing PA's: Backdates, changing units, end dates, etc.

24
78
575
788
14
3210

39
14
7
97
145
819
1948

7837

53
387
98
116
32
364

1058

2053
643
136
124
117

60
26
7

452
588

Total

Wednesday, December 5, 2007



CALL VOLUME MONTHLY REPORT
November 2006 — November 2007

12,500

—4— ——Trend
(2 |
)
~ «Q
7o) -
l~: -«
i -—
w ~—
w
" /\ /\
=
11,500 +—% o AN
™
- =
- o
¥
©
M~
©
o
10,500
9,500
0 O O ~ ~ ~ ~ I~ I~ M~ I~ P~ ~ M~
" o = - 2 = 2 b . - = = - =
o P o~ - o~ o < [T} 0 ~ 2] o o il
b aad - b o o o o o (=] o o o (=] b s -

04-06 thru 03-07: corrected totals




Appendix C



Vote for Product Based Prior Authorization of Topical Antifungals

Oklahoma Health Care Authority
December 2007

Recommendations

The College of Pharmacy recommends including the Topical Antifungals in the Product Based Prior

Authorization (PBPA) program.

The following Tier 1 drug list has been reviewed and determined to be an acceptable combination for use as
initial therapy for the majority of members. The College of Pharmacy recommends this list to the Drug
Utilization Review Board based on cost and clinical effectiveness for approval before referral to the Oklahoma

Healthcare Authority.

Tier 1

Ciclopirox

Clotrimazole and Clotrimazole/Betamethasone
Econazole

Ketoconazole

Nystatin and Nystatin/Triamcinolone
Hydrocortisone/lodoquinol

All available generic antifungal products

Approval Criteria:

| Tier 2

Ciclopirox sol, shampoo, & gel (Penlac® and Loprox®)

~ Miconazole/Zinc Oxide/White petrolatum (Vusion®)

Oxiconazole (Oxistat®)

Sertaconazole nitrate (Ertaczo®)

Butenafine (Mentax®)

Ketoconazole gel (Xolegel™)

Ketoconazole gel + 1% pyrithione zinc shampoo
(Xolegel™ DUO)

Naftifine (Naftin®)

Sulconazole (Exelderm®)

Terbinafine (Lamisil® Spray)

- Clotrimazole (Lotrimin Lotion 1%)

Ketoconazole Foam 2% (Extina®)

1. Approval of a branded antifungal product will be granted following trials of at least two other Tier 1
topical antifungal products within the last 30 days.

2. For treatment of Onychomycosis, a trial of oral antifungals (6 weeks for fingernails and 12 weeks for
toenails) will be required in order for approval of Penlac®.



Appendix D



Vote to Prior Authorize Soma® 250mg
Oklahoma Healthcare Authority

December 2007

Manufacturer: MedPointe Pharmaceuticals
Classification: Skeletal Muscle Relaxant, Centrally Acting
Summary

Soma® 250mg is the same chemical compound and formulation as the carisoprodol 350mg, but at a
lower dosage.

Soma® 250mg is currently being marketed with the following points:
= Short term relief of back pain comparable to that of the 350mg dosage.
= Better tolerability, i.e. less drowsiness.

Recommendations
Tier-1 Tier-2 Hard PA -
Cyclobenzaprine {Flexerii@} *Metaxolone {Skeiaxin«} - Carisoproddl (Somamj
Baclofen (Lioresale} ' ' ' Carisoprodol w Aspirin
Tizanidine (Zanaflex‘»] _ Carisoprodol, ASA, Codeine
Methocarbamol (Robaxiri&] - Tizanidine {Zanaﬂex’} Caps
Chlorzoxazone (Parafon Fortee, Paraflexm) Cyclobenzéprine ER {Amrix&} Caps
Orphenadrine (Norflex.} .. Cyclobenzaprine 7.5mg (Fexmid@_] Tabs

_ _ _ _ _ _ Carisoprodol (Somaoj 250mg Tabs
+Brand products are subject to the Brand Name Override where generic is available.
*Tier one due to Supplemental Rebate Participation through 12/31/2007.

The College of Pharmacy recommends the prior authorization of Soma® 250mg with the following
criteria:

1. Must provide detailed documentation regarding member’s inability to use other skeletal muscle
relaxants including carisoprodol 350mg, and specific reason member cannot be drowsy for even
a short time period. Member must not have other sedating medications in current claims
history.

2. Adiagnosis of acute musculoskeletal pain, in which case, the approval will be for 14 days per
365 day period. Conditions requiring chronic use will not be approved.



Appendix E



Vote to Prior Authorize Azor™ (amlodipine/olmesartan) and
Update Antihypertensive Prior Authorization Criteria

Oklahoma Health Care Authority

December 2007

Manufacturer Daiichi Sankyo, Inc
FDA Classification Oral Antihypertensive
Status Prescription only
Summary

Azor™ is a dihydropyridine calcium channel blocker and angiotensin Il receptor blocker (ARB)
combination product indicated for once daily treatment of hypertension, alone, or with other

antihypertensive agents.

Recommendations

The College of Pharmacy recommends placing Azor™ in the PBPA program as a Tier 3 ARB. A
Quantity limit of one unit per day would be applied. The College also recommends applying the
following criteria to the ARB and ARB Combination category.

ANTI-HYPERTENSIVE MEDICATIONS

ARB AND ARB COMBINATION
Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3
All Tier 1 ACEls Supplemental Rebated Tier 3 | All ARBs and ARB/HCTZ combos

Exforge®(amlodipine/valsartan)

Azor™ (amlodipine/olmesartan)

To qualify for a Tier 2 antihypertensive medication (or Tier 3 medication when no Tier 2 medications

exist) there must be

- documented inadequate response to two Tier 1 medications, or
- adverse drug reaction to all Tier 1 medications, or

- previous stabilization on the Tier

2 medication, or

- a unique indication for which the Tier 1 antihypertensives lack

To qualify for a Tier 3 antihypertensive medication there must be
- documented inadequate response to two Tier 1 medications and documented
inadequate response to all available Tier 2 medications, or
- adverse drug reaction to all Tier 1 or Tier 2 medications, or

- previous stabilization on the Tier

3 medication, or

- a unigue indication for which the lower tiered antihypertensives lack

REFERENCES
1. Azor™ Product information, Daiichi Sankyo, Inc




Appendix F



Pharmacy Claims by Therapeutic Category

Fiscal Year Comparison

(01) PENICILLINS

004 UU QU6 B0

Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Penicillins (0100) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Natural Penicillins (0110) 15,016 $162,535.85 20,681 $205,463.92 19,110 | $181,127.84 17,959 $159,807.79
Ampicillins (0120) 139,971 | $1,235,447.95 | 181,325 | $1,609,096.94 | 170,600 | $1,628,221.34 | 184,434 | $1,609,828.58
Penicillinase-resistant (0130) 1,119 $51,355.59 1,246 $79,001.81 986 $41,522.95 640 $47,728.59
|Extended Spectrum (0140) 42 $7,134.13 41 $6,931.19 16 $7,281.95 4 $718.56
|Penicillin Combinations (0199) 55265 | $3,719,408.64 | 68,326 | $4,206,846.47 | 59,418 | $3,106,167.94 | 62,191 $2,823,735.03

(01) PENICILLINS TOTAL 211,413 | $5,175,882.16 | 271,619 | $6,107,340.33 | 250,130 | $4,964,322.02 | 265,228 | $4,641,818.55

(02) CEPHALOSPORINS

U04 UU UUG6 U

‘Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims| Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
[Cephalosporins (0200) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Cephalosporins - 1st Generation (0210) | 63,939 | $1,082,825.30 | 79,987 | $1,271,247.28 | 64,658 | $987,159.69 53,670 $722,448.52
Cephalosporins - 2nd Generation 27,522 | $1,560,531.23 | 29,697 | $1,606,821.27 | 24,307 | $1,288,157.03 | 24,167 | $1,112,150.10
Cephalosporins - 3rd Generation (0230)| 20,524 | $1,744,658.55 | 32,417 | $2,922,553.10 | 35,403 | $3,178,732.82 | 43,648 $3,942,682.94
|Cephalosporins - 4th Generation (0240)| 128 $42,326.11 166 $56,136.66 66 $24,507.54 60 $25,316.65
112,113 | $4,430,341.19 | 142,267 | $5,856,758.31 | 124,434 | $5,478,557.08 | 121,545 | $5,802,598.21

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM




(03) MACROLIDE ANTIBIOTICS

004 00 006 00
‘Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Macrolide antibiotics (03002 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Erythromycins (0310) 9,817 $115,347.70 10,976 $115,626.46 8,658 $89,551.52 7,048 $76,885.24
Not Classified (03292 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Not Classified (0330) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Azithromycin (0340) 106,754 | $4,521,756.75 | 139,799 | $6,192,433.23 | 132,559 | $5,751,795.62 | 142,453 $4,696,990.29
Claﬂﬂf.-_ I vctn (035@) 6,323 $494,876.07 7,216 $585,051.91 5,644 $343,600.04 5,233 $285,070.77
om 0352) 33 $2,316.98 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

(e INe IR VNNt (oaplechioar {122,927 | $5,134,297.50 | 157,991 | $6,893,111.60 | 146,861 | $6,184,947.18 | 154,734 | $5,058,946.30 |

(04) TETRACYCLINES
004 00 DUB 00
‘Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
| Tetracyclines (0400) | 20,439 $402,458.36 27,505 $584,346.61 23,784 $450,148.52 20,948 $325,202.36
(04) TETRACYCLINES TOTAL 20,439 | $402,458.36 | 27,505 | $584,346.61 | 23,784 | $450,148.52 | 20,948 | $325,202.36 |
(05) FLUOROQUINOLONES
004 Q0 006 D0
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
|Fluoroquinolones (0500) 45,653 | $3,865,282.24 | 58,157 | $3,521,405.88 | 41,964 | $2,318,268.33 | 25,740 $1,386,411.11
(05) FLUOROQUINOLONES TOTAL 45,653 | $3,865,282.24 | 58,157 | $3,521,405.88 | 41,964 | $2,318,268.33 | 25740 | $1,386,411.11 |

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM




(07) AMINOGLYCOSIDES

004 Q0 Q06 DO
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
|Aminoglycosides (0700) 1,189 $1,114,025.39 1,596 $1,282,563.02 1,297 $1,269,531.82 1,152 $1,406,876.98
(07) AMINOGLYCOSIDES TOTAL 1,189 | $1,114,02539 | 1,596 | $1,282,563.02 | 1,297 | $1,269,531.82 | 1,152 | $1,406,876.98 |
(08) SULFONAMIDES
004 D0 006 D0
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
|Sulfonamides (0800) 81 $2,543.98 92 $2,419.56 59 $5,857.66 52 $5,788.88
(08) SULFONAMIDES TOTAL 81 | $2,543.98 | 92 | $2,419.56 | 59 | $5857.66 | 52 | 45788.88 |
(09) ANTIMYCOBACTERIAL AGENTS
004 00 006 00
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Antimycobacterial agents (0900) 660 $44,913.22 1,201 $74,531.87 1,230 $96,225.23 815 $55,540.09
|Anti TB Combinations (0999) 5 $701.35 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
(09) ANTIMYCOBACTERIAL AGENTS 665 | $45614.57 | 1,201 | $74,531.87 | 1,230 | $96,22523 | 815 | $55540.09 |
(11) ANTIFUNGALS
U4 Q0 UG a0,
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
Antifungals (1100) 5,170 $951,157.79 7,261 $1,332,714.67 6,636 $1,166,561.51 5,602 $944,482.93
Imidazole-Related Antifungals (1140) 16,611 | $1,425,806.64 | 22,818 $803,066.26 19,707 $592,873.85 17,482 $456,807.57
Antifungal - Glucan Synthesis Inhibitors 19 $16,147.21 17 $28,715.02 17 $32,939.93 33 $131,362.89
(11) ANTIFUNGALS TOTAL 21,800 | $2,393,111.64 | 30,096 | $2,164,495.95 | 26,360 | $1,792,375.29 | 23,117 | $1,532,653.39 |

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

3



(12) ANTIVIRAL

004 D0 D06 D0
‘Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Antiviral (1200) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antiretrovirals (1210) 9,967 | $4,662,946.37 | 12,922 | $6,568,726.05 | 10,049 | $5,638,168.69 | 5,699 $3,585,992.72
|CMV .Agents (1220) 218 $340,980.93 280 $438,916.30 260 $373,702.43 172 $257,925.81
|Hepatitis Agents (1235) 1,837 | $2,597,657.24 | 1,981 $2,681,447.63 1,697 | $2,287,180.97 | 2,077 $2,621,211.43
|Herpes Agents (1240) 6,796 $479,497.57 9,667 $740,112.94 9,560 $773,449.29 9,811 $940,683.35
Inﬂuenza-Agents(lzsﬂ) 5,785 $308,538.24 3,662 $222,249.27 5,065 $313,868.93 9,921 $679,412.93
|Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antiviral Combinations (1299) 11 $14,101.56 4 $3,919.14 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

(12) ANTIVIRAL TOTAL 24,614 | $8,403,721.91 | 28,516 |$10,655371.33| 26,631 | $9,386,370.31 | 27,680 | $8,085,226.24 |

(13) ANTIMALARIAL

004 00 006 00
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Antimalarial (1300) 11,295 $277,359.49 14,187 $234,198.89 9,642 $143,147.36 3,420 $69,101.75
Antimalarial Combinations (1399) 20 $2,726.18 15 $2,436.62 21 $3,897.13 20 $2,969.66
(13) ANTIMALARIAL TOTAL 11,315 | $280,085.67 | 14,202 | $236,63551 | 9,663 | $147,044.49 | 3,440 | $72,071.41 |
(14) AMEBICIDES
D04 U LUG U0
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims|  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
|Amebicides (1400) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
(14) AMEBICIDES TOTAL 0 | %000 | 0 | $000 | 0 |  $0.00 | 0 | $0.00 |
Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM 4



(15) ANTHELMINTIC

004 00 006 00
‘Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
|Anthelmintic (1500) 2,380 $41,805.21 3,275 $58,884.15 3,322 $57,294.04 3,374 $53,076.85
2,380 | $41,805.21 | 3,275 $58,884.15 | 3,322 | $57,29404 | 3,374 | $53,076.85
(16) MISC. ANTI-INFECTIVES
004 00 006 00
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Misc. anti-infectives (1600) 14,180 | $560,530.36 | 19,628 $742,445.06 | 18,181 | $694,563.99 | 17,117 $549,080.05
Polymyxins (1610) 15 $1,675.23 6 $176.16 5 $118.09 0 $0.00
Carbapenems (1615) 180 $176,672.67 344 $275,731.98 252 $228,086.16 19 $211,501.58
|Chloramphenicols (1620) 1 $232.84 1 $688.22 0 $0.00 1 $294.43
|Ketolides (1621) 0 $0.00 2,831 $165,482.98 3,154 $187,146.90 675 $43,055.59
|Lincosamides (1622) 4822 $143,865.67 7,784 $228,749.91 8,696 $217,408.28 9,596 $384,308.44
|Oxazolidinones (1623) 320 $471,980.80 681 $1,043,224.43 645 $974,728.81 471 $697,447.89
Streptogramins (1625) 2 $25,480.29 0 $0.00 1 $4,068.49 1 $555.28
Cyclic Lipopeptides (1627) 6 $12,593.30 5 $8,478.81 9 $23,704.63 22 $37,088.82
Not Classified (1629) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 2 $452.10 1 $997.25
Leprostatics (1630) 460 $4,564.45 651 $6,421.95 403 $3,796.65 297 $2,593.15
Antiprotozoal Agents (1640) 94 $40,418.88 178 $59,658.60 166 $39,360.14 101 $37,674.58
Sepsis Syndrome Agents (1660) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Misc. Anti-infective Combinations 38,769 | $425688.54 | 57,104 | $544,106.66 | 62,950 | $535,357.54 | 68,127 $690,116.41
58,849 | $1,863,703.03 | 89,213 | $3,075,164.76 | 94,464 | $2,908,800.78 | 96,605 | $2,654,713.47 |
(17) VACCINES
004 00 006 00
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
Vaccines (1700) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Viral Vaccines (1710) 2,696 $65,345.25 481 $21,972.31 2,834 $58,461.73 688 $33,679.87

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

3




U4 UU UG UU
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
Bacterial Vaccines (1720) 475 $14,914.66 730 $26,885.93 636 $26,174.42 84 $3,843.29
Mixed Vaccine Combinations (1799) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
(17) VACCINES TOTAL 3,171 | 480,259.91 | 1,211 | 44885824 | 3470 | 48463615 | 772 | $37,523.16 |
(18) TOXOIDS
D04 00 D06 00
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims|  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
[Toxoids (1800) 5 $234.19 15 $2,067.88 7 $1,074.49 14 $349.38
Toxoid Combinations (1899) 89 $2,339.99 98 $3,937.54 36 $1,249.78 19 $1,113.86
94 $2,574.18 | 113 | $6,00542 | 43 | $2,32427 | 33 | $1,463.24 |
(19) PASSIVE IMMUNIZING AGENTS
D04 00 D06 D0
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
|Passive immunizing agents (1900) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Immune Serums (1910) 332 $392,434.71 429 $475,683.79 387 $443,217.40 519 $493,899.39
Antitoxins-Antivenins (1920) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Monoclonal Antibodies (1950) 4,243 $5,324,252.88 5,826 $7,033,947.85 5,427 $6,945,161.43 4,750 $6,080,364.04
4,575 | $5,716,687.59 | 6,255 | $7,509,631.64 | 5814 | $7,388,378.83 | 5269 | $6,574,263.43 |
(20) BIOLOGICALS MISC
004 00 D06 00
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
|Biologicals misc (2000) 13 $236,597.95 13 $257,154.75 16 $283,262.60 26 $480,763.90
Allergenic Extracts (2010) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM 6



04 Ul UUG U
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
0) BIOLOGICA OTA 13 $236,597.95 13 $257,154.75 16 $283,262.60 26 $480,763.90
(21) ANTINEOPLASTICS
2004 00 2006 00
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
Antineoplastics (2100) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
A!kylatingﬂ.gerrm (211'_'5) 356 $372,106.45 321 $179,207.07 351 $367,855.99 344 $466,897.42
|Antineoplastic Antibiotics (2120) 3 $189.79 2 $4,039.57 5 $441.78 1 $126.41
Antineoplastic Enzymes (2125) 0 $0.00 1 $60.15 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antimetabolites (2130) 3,986 $348,834.65 5,791 $317,872.95 5,058 $442,398.31 3,128 $411,460.21
|Antineoplastic - Angiogenesis Inhibitors 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antineoplastic - Antibodies (2135) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antineoplastic - Hormonal Agents 19,910 | $3,184,187.98 | 22,634 $3,610,400.38 | 14,830 | $2,423,423.84 6,176 $1,492,512.18
Antineoplastic - Immunomodulators 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Mitotic Inhibitors (2150) 22 $14,185.54 15 $14,396.48 30 $21,989.49 45 $20,386.35
Antineoplastic Enzyme Inhibitors (2153) 261 $551,435.56 507 $1,206,694.53 359 $973,426.58 238 $802,375.35
Topoisomerase I Inhibitors (2155) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 22 $14,608.57 3 $475.38
Antineoplastic Radiopharmaceuticals 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antineoplastics Misc. (2170) 672 $332,909.65 791 $445,835.58 542 $287,875.61 307 $321,160.34
|Chemotherapy Rescue/Antidote Agents 59 $3,747.36 114 $16,682.12 139 $27,569.93 94 $25,324.31
Chemotherapy Adjuvants (2176) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antineoplastic Combinations (2199) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
25,269 | $4,807,596.98 | 30,176 | $5,795,188.83 | 21,336 | $4,559,590.10 | 10,336 | $3,540,717.95 |
(22) CORTICOSTEROIDS
U4 Ul UG UU
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
|Corticosteroids (2200) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Glucocorticosteroids (2210) 75,538 $739,889.23 103,387 $1,068,831.81 94,632 $996,161.75 96,880 $1,032,644.56

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

7




UU4 UU UUG UL
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
|Mineralocorticoids (2220) 1,606 $54,025.75 1,863 $57,789.76 1,262 $35,344.56 729 $19,639.20
77,144 | $793,914.98 | 105250 | $1,126,621.57 | 95894 | $1,031,506.31 | 97,609 | $1,052,283.76 |
(23) ANDROGEN-ANABOLIC
004 00 006 D0
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid | Total Claims| Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
Androgen-anabolic (2300) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Androgens (2310) 770 $114,892.99 1,077 $148,621.78 894 $138,787.95 571 $81,812.81
|Anabolic Steroids (2320) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
770 | $114,892.99 | 1,077 | $148,621.78 | 894 | $138,787.95 | 571 | $81,812.81
(24) ESTROGENS
D04 00 D06 D0
|Estrogens (2400) 37,348 | $1,666,396.95 | 39,371 | $1,803,879.21 | 25,883 | $1,179,522.27 | 14,062 $645,378.68
|Estrogen Combinations (2499) 6,988 $411,908.21 7,140 $448,294.66 4,916 $309,164.51 2,806 $167,483.71

44,336 | $2,078,305.16 | 46,511 | $2,252,173.87 | 30,799 | $1,488,686.78 | 16,868 | $812,862.39 |

(25) CONTRACEPTIVES

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

004 00 D06 00
‘Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims| Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
2,569 $123,483.17 4,107 $186,263.55 4,591 $189,392.70 4,639 $175,212.87
8




U4 UU UG UU
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
|Progestin Contraceptives - Injectable 5,092 $336,896.53 6,937 $430,824.11 6,404 $347,399.77 6,592 $358,660.46
Progestin IUD (2520) 2 $838.80 29 $10,157.32 25 $11,095.22 56 $25,256.50
|Progestin Implants (2530) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 10 $5,753.00
|Emergency Contraceptives (2540) 54 $1,297.07 372 $10,314.02 593 $18,184.15 810 $27,411.09
Combination Contraceptives - 11,431 $540,226.13 15,540 $779,830.73 12,335 $675,531.50 6,098 $371,263.75
|Combination Contraceptives - Vaginal 841 $39,291.91 2,028 $92,966.54 3,614 $186,513.77 5,876 $330,018.13
Combination Contraceptives - Injectable 1 $27.90 1 $27.90 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Combinations OC's (2599) 34,567 | $1,436,284.89 | 46,343 | $2,001,596.12 | 50,288 | $2,210,485.73 | 60,418 $2,853,113,54
54,557 | $2,478,346.40 | 75357 | $3,511,980.29 | 77,850 | $3,638,602.84 | 84,499 | $4,146,689.34 |
(26) PROGESTINS
004 00 D06 D0
‘Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid | Total Claims| Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
|Progestins (2600) 3,612 $67,638.17 4,586 $107,418.33 4,215 $205,391.30 3,403 $184,390.59
3612 | $67,638.17 | 458 | $107,41833 | 4215 | $205391.30 | 3,403 $184,390.59
(27) ANTIDIABETIC
D04 8o DUG DO
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims = Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Antidiabetic (2700) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Insulin (2710) 64,570 | $4,808,605.60 | 83,362 | $6,579,949.13 | 64,064 | $5,979,274.72 | 40,710 $4,729,782.30
Not Classified (2715) 0 ' $0.00 1 $91.60 28 $6,905.33 46 - $13,627.29
INot Classified (2717) 0 $0.00 9 $1,498.33 796 $181,601.22 979 $208,551.54
Sulfonylureas (2720) 53,732 | $1,404,156.69 | 60,879 | $1,542,753.39 | 39,642 $754,380.47 16,917 $210,814.54
Antidiabetic - Amino Acid Derivatives 1,682 $155,461.41 1,860 $186,694.32 1,219 $129,300.82 337 $39,730.26
Biguanides (2725) 42,039 | $1,088,329.72 | 56,993 $989,158.03 46,234 $582,525.26 27,665 $256,328.50
Meglitinide Analogues (2728) 1,287 $128,142.57 1,165 $123,661.25 612 $69,742.65 161 $19,443.85
lﬁaﬁ:eﬁ'cie.ther- (2730) 1,028 $121,020.93 1,317 $171,249.22 1,333 $207,774.86 1,221 $185,713.92

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM




U4 UU UG UU
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims '  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
lAIpha-G ucosidase Inhibitors (2750) 609 $36,887.14 744 $50,385.25 458 $31,604.15 221 $17,809.19
Not Classified (2755) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 368 $76,591.60
Insulin Sensitizing Agents (2760) 30,789 $5,680,922.39 40,242 $7,701,958.97 31,428 | $6,155,497.19 14,145 $3,031,057.43
Antidiabetic Combinations (2799) 14,152 $1,382,202.27 17,469 $1,747,123.55 10,341 $738,911.69 6,100 $550,870.33
(27) ANTIDIABETIC TOTAL 209,888 |$14,805,728.72| 264,041 | $19,094,523.04 | 196,155 |$14,837,518.36| 108,870 | $9,340,320.75 |
(28) THYROID
004 00 D06 DO
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Thyroid (2800) [ 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Thyroid Hormones (2810) 84,567 $1,559,003.40 | 103,142 | $1,762,380.99 69,612 | $1,122,841.12 32,725 $457,989.00
Antithyroid Agents (2830) 739 $21,857.75 1,161 $29,679.78 876 $19,664.93 551 $13,067.11

(28) THYROID TOTAL 85,306 | $1,580,861.15 | 104,303 | $1,792,060.77 | 70,488 | $1,142,506.05 | 33,276 | $471,056.11

(29) OXYTOCICS
004 00 006 00
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
|Oxytocics (2900) 636 $7,093.36 894 $10,223.56 965 $10,781.54 926 $11,428.53
| Abortifacients/Agents for Cervical 1 $204.84 0 $0.00 1 $839.06 0 $0.00
637 | $7,298.20 894 | $10,223.56 | 966 | $11,620.60 926 $11,428.53
(30) MISC. ENDOCRINE
004 00 006 00
_ ‘Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
[Misc. endocrine (3000) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Adrenal Steroid Inhibitors (3002) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $2,000.40 5 $311.79
10

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM




U4 UU UG UU
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Calcium Regulators (3004) 35,433 | $3,166,968.40 | 45,030 | $3,744,565.98 | 27,835 | $2,442,056.50 | 7,499 $681,605.19
|Hormone Receptor Modulators (3005) 7,339 $782,610.82 7,505 $880,476.72 3,957 $495,665.10 806 $103,693.34
Fertility Regulators (3006) 8 $1,258.63 9 $1,571.61 8 $496.16 6 $263.84
Luteinizing Hormone Releasing- 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
[LHR'HfGﬁRH AgonistAnamg Pituitary 32 $17,776.32 34 $17,016.42 35 $21,531.65 41 $27,238.59
|GNRH/LHRH Antagonists (3009) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Growth Hormone (3010) 1,088 | $2,272,885.02 1,815 $3,727,299.74 1,650 | $3,567,367.26 1,607 $3,499,088.25
|Growth Hormone Releasing Hormone 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Growth Hormone (3016) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Somatostatic Agents (3017) 76 $249,877.42 84 $244,514.51 102 $269,078.07 56 $101,002.44
|Growth Hormone Receptor Antagonist 8 $30,047.20 1 $4,952.15 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Posterior Pituitary (3020) 8,627 | $1,599,459.47 | 11,010 | $2,294,496.68 | 11,164 | $2,309,162.21 | 11,659 $2,008,336.71
|Corticotropin (3030) 5 $10,420.45 18 $37,852.49 8 $16,556.96 55 $144,728.55
Prolactin Inhibitors (3040) 85 $42,021.60 120 $56,562.34 o8 $50,341.18 73 $26,651.92
|Not Classified (3045) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Progesterone Receptor Antagonists 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Uterine Relaxants (3080) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Metabolic Modifiers (3090) 512 $64,108.02 1,414 $480,415.54 1,468 $612,864.88 967 $419,385.76
53213 | $8,237,433.35 | 67,040 | $11,489,724.18| 46,333 | $9,787,120.37 | 22,774 | $7,012,306.38 |
(31) CARDIOTONICS
004 00 006 00
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid

| Cardiotonics (3100) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Phosphodiesterase Inhibitors (3110) 0 $0.00 3 $5,776.45 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Cardiac Glycosides (3120) 39,691 $408,208.52 40,958 $384,835.68 22,648 $234,626.50 5,535 $70,211.35
39,691 | $408,20852 | 40,961 | $390,612.13 | 22,648 | $234,626.50 | 5535 | $70,211.35 |

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM 11



(32) ANTIANGINAL AGENTS

004 00 D06 DO
‘Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Antianginal agents (3200) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Nitrates (3210) 50,587 $1,208,743.66 55,271 $943,075.01 31,369 $435,037.61 8,448 $113,701.74
Not Classified (3220) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 3 $550.95 70 $12,295.86
(32) ANTIANGINAL AGENTS TOTAL 50,587 [ $1,208,743.66 ] 55,271 [ $943,075.01 ] 31,372 ] $435,588.56 [ 8,518 $125,997.60
(33) BETA BLOCKERS
004 00 0]§ D0
Total Claims | _ Total Paid _| Total Claims | _ Total Paid | Total Claims | _ Total Paid | Total Claims | _ Total Paid
|Beta blockers (3300) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Beta Blockers Non-Selective (3310) 15,971 $521,356.53 19,339 $485,726.35 14,938 $359,592.62 10,038 $209,361.51
Beta Blockers Cardio-Selective (3320) 84,158 $1,631,776.96 | 112,145 $2,384,907.91 79,610 | $1,729,040.26 40,525 $851,958.78
|Alpha-Beta Blockers (3330) 15,238 $1,326,857.56 22,136 $2,020,992.46 17,198 $1,573,983.00 8,534 $761,010.27
(33) BETA BLOCKERS TOTAL 115,367 | $3,479,991.05 | 153,620 | $4,891,626.72 | 111,746 | $3,662,615.88 | 59,097 | $1,822,330.56 |
(34) CALCIUM BLOCKERS
004 8l QUG DO
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
|Calcium blockers (3400) 92,816 $5,342,911.34 | 103,016 $5,775,414.25 62,909 | $3,366,092.31 23,983 $1,228,942.73

(34) CALCIUM BLOCKERS TOTAL 92,816 | $5,342,911.34 | 103,016 | $5,775414.25 | 62,909 | $3,366,092.31 | 23,983 | $1,228,942.73 |

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM




(35) ANTIARRHYTHMIC

004 Q0 Q06 DO
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims| Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Antiarrhythmic (3500) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antiarrhythmics Type I - Nonspecific 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Antiarrhythmics Type I-A (3510) 1,127 $63,459.14 972 $57,389.18 490 $26,627.15 68 $2,666.28
Antiarrhythmics Type I-B (3520) 186 $9,188.51 131 $3,933.65 63 $1,600.56 22 $582.53
Antiarrhythmics Type I-C (3530) 1,128 $118,597.29 1,200 $83,325.57 769 $44,843.75 250 $11,347.92
Antiarrhythmics Type III (3540) 6,710 $177,495.11 7,732 $156,959.45 4,603 $76,820.73 1,439 $31,872.79
Misc. Antiarrhythmic (3550) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $69.01 1 $69.01

(35) ANTIARRHYTHMIC TOTAL 9,151 | $368,740.05 | 10,035 | $301,607.85 | 5926 | $149,961.20 | 1,780 | $46,538.53 |

(36) ANTIHYPERTENSIVE

D04 00U UUG D0
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims| Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid

|Antihypertensive (3600) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
ACE Inhibitors (3610) 123,470 | $2,496,805.84 | 155,344 | $2,380,877.79 | 104,685 | $1,465,734.99 | 50,781 $602,891.32
Angiotensin II Receptor Antagonist 28,421 | $2,145,746.15 | 35,899 | $2,816,852.73 | 24,463 | $1,976,786.83 8,087 $682,124.96
|Not Classified (3617) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 20 $1,705.51
Antiadrenergic Antihypertensives 61,471 | $1,384,739.59 | 76,010 | $1,591,071.62 | 60,603 | $1,094,423.26 | 48,112 $678,247.00
Selective Aldosterone Receptor 15 $2,445.25 140 $21,276.24 166 $24,892.82 85 $14,391.79
igents for Pheochromocytoma (3630) 3 $249.,00 0 $0.00 3 $341.52 1 $53.07
Vasodilators (3640) 3,906 $68,495.31 5,090 $107,825.83 3,475 $85,098.80 1,472 $35,256.23
IMisc. Antihypertensives (3660) 11 $1,555.45 4 $555.80 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antihypertensive Combinations (3699) 45,267 | $2,893,100.96 | 57,083 | $3,706,254.62 | 41,303 | $2,840,548.33 | 20,485 $1,327,660.21

(36) ANTIHYPERTENSIVE TOTAL 262,564 | $8,993,137.55 | 329,570 |$10,624,714.63| 234,698 | $7,487,826.55 | 129,043 | $3,342,330.09 |

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM



(37) DIURETICS

004 D0 D06 D0
‘Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
Diuretics (3700) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Carbonic Anhydrase Inhibitors (3710) 1,104 $29,922.83 1,253 $30,519.11 880 $28,383.75 532 $24,382.21
lLoop.- Diuretics (3720) 120,407 $1,367,373.80 143,110 $1,455,923.76 88,469 $765,817.90 28,308 $226,022.66
Osmotic Diuretics (3740) 0 $0.00 2 $19.58 1 $7.28 0 $0.00
Potassium Sparing Diuretics (3750) 14,534 $325,037.52 18,113 $396,677.22 12,089 | $246,091.05 5,376 $118,805.97
f’l‘hiazides and Thiazide-Like Diuretics 40,518 $559,603.21 56,101 $634,365.01 39,774 $366,351.07 21,418 $152,596.05
|Miscellaneous Diuretics (3790) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Combination Diuretics (3799) 17,280 $170,320.85 19,535 $149,713.54 12,112 $90,721.48 4,512 $36,346.48
193,843 | $2,452,258.21 | 238,114 | $2,667,218.22 | 153,325 | $1,497,372.53 | 60,146 | $558,153.37
(38) PRESSORS
004 00 006 D0
Total Claims |  Total Paid Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims| Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
|Pressors (3800) 874 $183,158.12 1,075 $195,520.69 719 $106,464.88 249 $28,844.28
Anaphylaxis Therapy Agents (3890) 1,258 $90,463.61 2,161 $159,540.70 2,408 $196,663.48 2,816 $235,513.61
(38) PRESSORS TOTAL 2,132 | $273621.73 | 3,236 | $355061.39 | 3,127 | $303,128.36 | 3,065 | $264,357.89
(39) ANTIHYPERLIPIDEMIC
U4 e UG LU
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims| Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
| Antihyperlipidemic (3900) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
[Bi_[e.-"Sfeque.‘st_rE_ljntS__ (3910) 2,336 $163,157.45 2,867 $196,807.28 2,044 $128,990.71 1,159 $58,688.22
|Fibric Acid Derivatives (3920) 9,148 $545,248.92 12,920 $829,974.95 9,487 $636,909.41 5,523 $372,304.47
Intestinal Cholesterol Absorption 2,394 $271,001.37 4,697 $554,022.22 3,763 $440,982.11 1,298 $156,386.31
|HMG CoA Reductase Inhibitors (3940) 87,902 $12,563,013.24 118,739 $16,937,005.,98 84,610 $12,296,770.22 40,245 $4,738,002.62
Nicotinic Acid Derivatives (3945) 969 $73,319.55 1,450 $128,032.47 1,145 $119,008.63 621 $65,225.79

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

14




Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
[Misc. Antihyperlipidemics (3950) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 127 $13,149.64 422 $45,174.10
Antihyperlipidemic Combinations (3999) 0 $0.00 3,624 $418,999.49 6,778 $824,587.95 4,263 $531,121.39

(39) ANTIHYPERLIPIDEMIC TOTAL 102,749 | $13,615,740.53| 144,297 |$19,064,842.39| 107,954 |$14,460,398.67| 53,531 | $5,966,902.90 |

(40) MISC. CARDIOVASCULAR

D04 00 D06 00
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid | Total Claims|  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid

Misc. cardiovascular (4000) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Peripheral Vasodilators (4010) 539 $9,673.42 524 $9,242.66 249 $4,534.23 50 $869.70
Not Classified (4014) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 55 $24,171.22 188 $105,035.49
Pulmonary Hypertension - Endothelin 76 $216,698.30 97 $301,130.35 82 $282,404.00 128 $508,050.25
I;_P'rﬂs_taglandin"--\fasudilatom (4017) 19 $98,045.78 54 $409,452.79 76 $679,234.62 91 $575,004.66
Vasoactive Natriuretic Peptides (4018) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Cardioplegic Soln (4020) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Impotence Agents (4030) 103 $6,601.81 132 $11,341.64 92 $9,389.72 10 $301.10
Misc. Cardiovascular Combinations 7 $1,270.37 973 $186,439.18 2,232 $409,216.92 1,586 $288,889.79

(40) MISC. CARDIOVASCULAR TOTAL 744 | $332,289.68 | 1780 | $917,606.62 | 2786 | $1,408,950.71| 2,043 | $1,478,150.99 |

(41) ANTIHISTAMINES

004 e D06 D0

Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
Antihistamines (4100) 0 ' $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 ' $0.00
Antihistamines - Alkylamines (4110) 36 $1,084.86 119 $4,289.28 135 $5,399.77 88 $4,225.10
Antihistamines - Ethanolamines (4120) 456 $3,301.12 1,072 $12,239.99 1,013 $13,200.27 977 $10,799.54
Antihistamines - Ethylenediamines 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antihistamines - Phenothiazines (4140) | 53,043 | $1,160,521.71 | 70,203 $1,118,512.44 | 64,251 $972,763.66 56,486 $809,486.56
|Antihistamines - Piperidines (4150) 3,909 $68,369.86 5,002 $74,608.07 3,820 $53,939.84 2,939 $42,770.12
Antihistamines - Non-Sedating (4155) 43,151 $1,383,729.90 | 109,236 | $2,742,737.29 | 118,750 | $2,994,012.43 | 137,802 $3,020,633.78

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM 15



04 Ul UUG U
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
| Antihistamines - Combinations (4199) 4 $108.39 14 $360.70 11 $217.68 2 $81.46
100,599 | $2,617,115.84 | 185,646 | $3,952,747.77 | 187,980 | $4,039,533.65 | 198,294 | $3,887,996.56 |
(42) SYSTEMIC AND TOPICAL NASAL PRODUCTS
004 00 D06 D0
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid | Total Claims| Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
lﬁ_sysnerﬂicfand_:toplca'l.n'asal products 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Sympathomimetic Decongestants 498 $11,307.99 191 $5,051.74 13 $390.76 1,165 $8,871.29
Nasal Steroids (4220) 44,855 | $3,043,979.38 | 66,547 $4,581,182.43 | 63,305 | $4,640,511.36 | 59,024 $4,134,844.91
Nasal Anti-infectives (4225) 172 $12,078.30 354 $28,550.31 211 $17,236.43 294 $24,300.01
I'Nasal._ﬁn‘tidwﬁnéfgics (4230) 673 $29,450.20 806 $23,547.90 820 $21,168.67 579 $12,532.32
|Nasal Antiallergy (4240) 1,483 $87,410.11 2,732 $169,438.04 2,604 $177,693.40 2,405 $180,067.05
|Misc. Nasal Preparations (4250) 3 $34.88 2 $9.52 1 $13.17 7 $96.30
|Nasal Combinations (4299) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
(42) SYSTEMIC AND TOPICAL NASAL 47,684 | $3,184,260.86 | 70,632 | $4,807,779.94 | 66,954 | $4,857,013.79 | 63,474 | $4,360,711.88 |
(43) COUGH/COLD/ALLERGY
004 8l QUG DO
Total Claims |~ Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
_cough}cpldjal'lérgy--(#a_no) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antitussives (4310) 164 $23,307.35 168 $17,630.85 103 $7,700.51 2,637 $27,954.28
|Expectorants (4320) 10 $60.24 18 $92.60 20 $109.78 1,088 $9,154.18
Mucolytics (4330) 241 $13,932.10 222 $15,339.07 250 $20,099.75 193 $22,084.65
Misc. Respiratory Inhalants (4340) 1,315 $20,214.93 993 $28,672.17 730 $12,068.89 736 $13,300.58
rcau'gh/t:c“:ldel'lér'gysicon‘i.blh_aﬂons;- 572 $11,816.56 959 $17,644.46 478 $7,907.36 6,731 $55,801.08
(43) COUGH/COLD/ALLERGY TOTAL 2,302 | $69,331.18 | 2,360 | $79,379.15 | 1,581 | $47,886.29 | 11,385 | $128,294.77

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

16




(44) ANTIASTHMATIC

004 00 D06 DO
‘Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Antiasthmatic (4400) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antiasthmatics - Anticholinergics (4410)| 11,637 $553,638.90 18,073 | $1,361,480.64 | 15,723 | $1,342,111.78 | 11,251 $967,810.30
Anti-Inflammatory Agents (4415) 1,565 $83,116.17 1,582 $77,448.09 1,140 $62,141.92 1,076 $67,603.68
Sympathomimetics (4420) 214,887 |$11,091,256.46| 299,563 | $16,463,394.12| 277,040 |$16,025,316.58| 269,005 | $16,974,649.64
Xanthines (4430) 9,587 $225,589.56 9,947 $225,964.12 5,811 $130,400.60 2,156 $59,370.09
|Steroid Inhalants (4440) 32,931 $3,799,779.30 43,916 $5,471,220.33 43,556 $6,044,555.23 48,487 $7,102,372.11
|Leukotriene Modulators (4450) 64,698 | $6,720,455.22 | 109,725 | $9,869,799.77 | 122,680 |$11,592,386.95| 139,409 | $13,878,800.63
Antiasthmatic - Monoclonal Antibodies 90 $147,027.15 42 $65,927.04 49 $88,130.02 98 $200,661.44
Asthma Combinations (4499) 315 $7,575.58 333 $7,704.75 229 $4,019.80 212 $2,942.95
335,710 |$22,628,438.34| 483,181 | $33,542,938.86| 466,228 |$35,289,062.88| 471,694 | $39,254,210.84 |
(45) MISC. RESPIRATORY
00 00 D06 00
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims ‘Total Paid Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
|Misc. respiratory (4500) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Alpha-Proteinase Inhibitor (Human) 12 $76,486.03 58 $305,300.39 32 $173,116.84 10 $84,041.31
Cystic Fibrosis Agents (4530) 551 $799,571.04 683 $1,068,870.86 721 $1,159,508.76 835 $1,228,414.10
|Pleural Sclerosing Agents (4550) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
563 | $876,057.07 | 741 | $1,374,171.25 | 753 | $1,332,625.60 | 845 | $1,312,455.41 |
(46) LAXATIVES
D04 00 DUG D0
Total Claims . Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
|Laxatives (4600) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Saline Laxatives (4610) 1 $41.63 275 $14,207.94 270 $17,258.30 187 $10,821.44
Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM 17




04 Ul UUG U
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Stimulant Laxatives (4620) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Bulk Laxatives (46313) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
| ubric: xatives (4640) 5 $32.60 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Surfactant Laxaﬁvw (4550) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $28.77 0 $0.00
Miscellaneous Laxatives (4660) 28,605 $811,728.70 37,675 $1,080,725.74 | 30,282 $764,378.75 22,175 $601,499.73
|Laxative Combinations (4699) 2,043 $44,202.82 2,662 $194,819.92 2,018 $566,427.73 1,459 $39,560.19
30,654 | $856,005.75 | 40,612 | $1,289,753.60 | 32,571 | $1,348,093.55 | 23,821 $651,881.36
(47) ANTIDIARRHEALS
004 00 D06 D0
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims|  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Antidiarrheals (4700) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antiperistaltic Agents (4710) 10,304 $80,606.48 12,233 $100,572.92 8,209 $59,846.99 3,849 $32,103.85
GI Adsorbents (4720) 0 $0.00 5 $37.01 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Misc. Antidiarrheal Agents (4730) 0 $0.00 4 $36.78 2 $17.21 3 $17.61
Antidiarrheal Combinations (4799) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
(47) ANTIDIARRHEALS TOTAL 10,304 $80,606.48 | 12,242 | $100,646.71 | 8211 | $59,864.20 | 3,852 $32,121.46
(48) ANTACIDS
004 U0 U06 D0
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims '  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
Antacids (4800) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antacids - Aluminum Salts (4810) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antacids - Bicarbonate (4820) 0 $0.00 g $548.09 2 $112.21 0 $0.00
Antacids - Calcium Salts (4830) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antacids - Magnesium Salts (4840) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Antacids - Sodium Citrate (4850) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antacid Combinations (4899) 21 $824.97 191 $1,668.22 324 $3,066.64 286 $2,456.02
Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM 18




U4 UU UG UU
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims '  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
48) ANTACIDS TO 21 $824.97 200 $2,216.31 326 $3,178.85 286 $2,456.02
(49) ULCER DRUGS
2004 00 2006 00
_ Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
|Ulcer drugs (4900) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antispasmodics (4910) 17,657 $331,522.17 22,046 $418,376.54 19,897 $332,606.69 16,783 $276,018.59
H-2 Antagonists (4920) 108,407 | $1,944,136.84 | 110,091 $2,036,518.79 71,796 | $1,606,323.27 | 46,814 $1,524,858.03
|UIcer Drugs - Prostaglandins (4925) 704 $40,090.15 616 $31,324.96 340 $13,166.71 201 $4,251.28
Proton Pump Inhibitors (4927) 83,339 |$11,820,821.60| 176,291 | $18,616,961.08 | 154,893 |$16,662,872.87| 92,436 $8,963,810.13
|Misc. Anti-Ulcer (4930) 8,504 $319,746.31 9,632 $369,633.01 6,876 $272,458.03 3,551 $150,753.33
|UIcer Therapy Combinations (4999) 896 $232,707.83 870 $226,829.54 1,076 $249,628.81 1,754 $320,570.14
(49) ULCER DRUGS TQOTAL 219,507 | $14,689,024.90 | 319,546 | $21,699,643.92 | 254,878 | $19,137,056.38 | 161,539 | $11,240,261.50 |
(50) ANTIEMETICS
004 00 006 D0
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
| Antiemetics (5000) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antiemetics - Antldapamine:gic (5010) 2 $29.90 2 $32.51 1 $13.91 0 $0.00
Antiemetics - Ant[clmlinerg[c (5020) 10,844 $147,653.79 14,118 $212,532.25 8,979 $145,006.62 3,933 $85,176.16
5-HT3 Receptor Antagonists (5025) 2,917 $1,657,705.52 4,915 $1,694,389.43 4,760 $1,708,182.03 6,481 $1,779,704.22
|Substance o P/Neurokinin 1 (NK1) 13 $6,308.26 56 $15,829.58 172 $52,317.92 264 $76,597.76
Antiemetics Miscellaneous (5030) 677 $231,746.74 835 $335,820.01 705 $383,791.05 514 $319,549.82
0) A OTA 14,453 $2,043,444.21 19,926 $2,258,603.78 14,617 | $2,289,311.53 11,192 $2,261,027.96
Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM 19




(51) DIGESTIVE AIDS

004 00 D06 D0
‘Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims| Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
Digestive aids (5100) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Digestive Enzymes (5120) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
IGast:ri‘c Acidifiers (5130) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
| Digestive Aids - Mixtures (5199) 2,566 $658,781.31 2,934 $838,272.57 2,195 $827,585.32 1,485 $710,109.66
2,566 | $658,781.31 | 2,934 | $838,27257 | 2,195 | $827,585.32 | 1,485 | $710,109.66 |
(52) MISC. GI
D04 00 D06 DO
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims| Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Misc. gi (5200) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Gallstone Solubilizing Agents (5210) 1,187 $174,622.24 1,519 $160,471.27 1,100 $88,197.78 715 $66,941.26
GI Antiallergy Agents (5216) 12 $6,013.61 8 $3,207.62 73 $8,435.24 78 $13,463.91
Antiflatulents (5220) 0 $0.00 2 $7.62 0 $0.00 2 $9.20
|GI Stimulants (5230) 28,262 $274,464.51 34,826 $334,895.16 25,610 $267,393.60 17,746 $138,280.10
Intestinal Acidifiers (5240) 10,894 $167,184.03 10,423 $171,351.60 6,831 $97,050.97 3,442 $34,378.54
Not Classified (5245) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 4 $413.68 47 $7,720.47
Inflammatory Bowel Agents (5250) 3,415 $437,230.53 4,173 $591,764.45 2,960 $429,012.47 1,736 $352,706.54
Irritable Bowel Syndrome (IBS) Agents 2,601 $382,543.78 4,412 $697,160.40 4,002 $620,712.31 368 $66,130.12
|Phosphate Binder Agents (5280) 4,883 $781,192.76 6,163 $1,129,465.58 4,287 $882,876.37 1,218 $298,771.09
51,254 | $2,223,251.46 | 61,526 | $3,088,323.70 | 44,867 | $2,394,092.42 | 25352 | $978,401.23 |
(53) URINARY ANTI-INFECTIVES
D04 UU UUG U0
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims|  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
|Urinary anti-infectives (5300) 20,597 $907,039.62 26,026 $875,342.40 21,855 $623,887.43 17,727 $402,650.90
Combination Urinary Anti-infectives 1,507 $41,314.00 1,870 $50,477.41 1,387 $32,543.14 566 $14,579.38

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM 20



UU4 UU UUG UL
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
RINARY A 22,104 $948,353.62 27,896 $925,819.81 23,242 | $656,430.57 18,293 $417,230.28
(54) URINARY ANTISPASMODICS
2004 00 2006 00
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
|Urinary antispasmodics (5400) 35,635 | $3,376,474.50 | 42,326 | $4,277,496.38 | 28,224 | $2,911,196.57 | 11,231 $949,763.81
|Urinary Antispasmodic Combinations 116 $4,482.25 161 $7,468.64 102 $4,475.00 81 $1,884.80
(54) URINARY ANTISPASMODICS 35,751 | $3,380,956.75 | 42,487 | $4,284,965.02 | 28,326 | $2,915671.57 | 11,312 $951,648.61
(55) VAGINAL PRODUCTS
004 00 006 D0
‘Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
Vaginal products (5500) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Vaginal Anti-infectives (5510) 5,407 $256,535.50 7,628 $379,471.77 7,634 $387,141.69 7,534 $326,546.17
Vaginal Anti-inflammatory Agents 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Douche Products (5520) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Spermicides (5530) 8 $59.81 15 $137.77 40 $362.97 34 $298.83
Vaginal Estrogens (5535) 2,292 $153,409.37 2,985 $209,401.48 2,205 $156,580.85 1,389 $112,820.55
Vaginal Progestins (5537) 13 $1,598.96 29 $6,134.74 14 $3,649.46 17 $4,361.05
|Miscellaneous Vaginal Products (5540) 85 $2,114.94 124 $2,833.38 107 $2,330.02 51 $1,210.48
7,805 | $413,718.58 | 10,781 | $597,979.14 | 10,000 | $550,064.99 | 9,025 $445,237.08
(56) MISCELLANEOUS GENITOURINARY PRODUCTS
004 ;e D06 DO
Total Claims | _ Total Paid | Total Claims | _ Total Paid | Total Claims | _ Total Paid | Total Claims | _ Total Paid
Miscellaneous genitourinary products 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
idifiers (5610) 11 $195.03 3 $46.05 3 $47.72 1 $19.43
|Alkalinizers (5620) 968 $33,993.30 1,149 $40,787.61 937 $29,265.71 739 $20,296.74

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

21




04
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
Urinary Analgesics (5630) 3,837 $49,002.51 5,243 $54,345.37 4,361 $22,320.18 3,959 $21,398.82
Cystinosis Agents (5640) 0 $0.00 2 $478.98 2 $324.28 0 $0.00
Interstitial Cystitis Agents (5650) 173 $36,431.34 289 $61,265.79 246 $61,076.19 194 $48,523.64
|Urinary Stone AgentE (5660) 19 $970.67 35 $2,239.56 22 $1,834.55 18 $1,631.91
|G U Irrigants (5670) 4,589 $132,245.87 4,151 $58,356.19 2,248 $65,282,27 812 $18,699.73
|Prostatic Hypertrophy Agents (5685) 12,470 $1,002,719.57 14,796 $1,219,662.76 9,882 $875,292.66 3,340 $316,490.78
22,067 | $1,255558.29 | 25,668 | $1,437,182.31 | 17,701 | $1,055443.56 | 9,063 | $427,061.05 |
(57) ANTIANXIETY AGENTS
004 00 D06 D0
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
Antianxiety agents (5700) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
[Bgnmd_iazenrﬁes (5710) 102,449 | $1,026,376.33 | 137,291 | $1,303,041.73 | 142,581 | $1,169,542.09 | 148,581 $1,190,863.05
|Misc. Antianxiety Agents (5720) 49,628 $1,151,455.08 64,381 $1,364,607.98 53,931 $906,727.19 44,756 $600,162.23

(57) ANTIANXIETY AGENTS TOTAL 152,077 | $2,177,831.41 | 201,672 | $2,667,649.71 | 196,512 | $2,076,269.28 | 193,337 | $1,791,025.28 |

(58) ANTIDEPRESSANTS
004 8l QUG DO
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
Antidepressants (5800) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Alpha-2 Receptor Antagonists 28,720 $1,378,991.05 31,449 $884,003.46 20,292 $520,012.81 10,385 $232,991.40
IMAO Inhibitors (5810) 38 | $2,422.25 66 $4,739.95 45 $4,530.75 48 $17,531.38
Modified Cyclics (5812) 36,436 $453,779.93 49,483 $512,993.55 40,084 $375,633.75 32,403 $286,799.22
Selective Serotonin Reuptake Inhibitors | 215,699 | $18,421,347.10| 254,775 $18,472,747.31 | 199,530 |$12,726,310.25| 140,493 $6,522,645.65
Serotonin-Norepinephrine Reuptake 30,244 $4,315,210.20 42,511 $6,288,865.78 39,512 | $5,221,329.72 28,123 $3,736,948.71
Tricyclic Agents (5820) 41,025 $472,713.13 52,226 $537,685.92 37,846 $407,603.32 24,944 $326,110.74
IMisc.-Antl&eprﬂssanm (5830) 20,875 $2,153,692.95 29,445 $2,855,646.34 25,735 $2,579,248.63 21,884 $2,161,451.69
Not Classified (5899) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
22

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM




004 00 006 00
Total Claims Total Paid Total Claims Total Paid Total Claims |  Total Paid Total Claims Total Paid
: DEPR A OTA 373,037 |$27,198,156.61| 459,955 $29,556,682.31 | 363,044 |$21,834,669.23| 258,280 $13,284,478.79

(59) ANTIPSYCHOTICS

004 00 006 00
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
Antipsychotics (5900) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Benzisoxazoles (5907) 67,795 |$15,188,675.28| 77,937 | $19,227,432.99| 60,877 |$14,553,769.24| 48,999 | $12,732,221.77
|Butyrophenones (5910) 11,322 $428,742.15 12,599 $410,136.60 9,203 $281,027.67 5,614 $172,750.36
|Dibenzapines (5915) 105,599 |$32,774,289.25| 117,177 |$37,381,478.73| 89,035 |$27,414,916.89| 62,202 | $20,173,056.26
|Dihydroindolones (5916) 239 $43,183.76 262 $50,996.15 188 $32,096.76 66 $16,533.10
|Phenothiazines (5920) 14,104 $366,782.72 15,523 $309,436.98 11,269 | $197,717.99 7,319 $118,077.04
Quinolinone Derivatives (5925) 12,082 | $4,711,667.57 | 29,425 |$12,181,743.41| 33,714 |$12,854,171.17| 32,028 | $12,817,366.63
Thioxanthenes (5930) 1,552 $34,770.78 1,684 $36,527.79 1,289 $26,479.43 703 $14,075.48
Misc. Antipsychotics (5940) 8,427 | $2,347,050.73 | 14,838 | $4,462,736.41 | 15,109 | $3,937,139.58 | 13,127 $3,453,950.80
|Lithium (5950) 9,204 $204,386.09 11,860 $238,770.38 9,917 $189,955.21 7,392 $127,932.47
230,324 | $56,099,548.33| 281,305 | $74,299,259.44 | 230,601 |$59,487,273.94| 177,450 | $49,625,963.91 |
(60) HYPNOTICS
004 00 D06 00
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims|  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid

{Hypnotics (6000) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Barbiturate Hypnotics (6010) 14,432 $105,478.67 16,138 $121,715.13 14,482 $109,045.79 14,587 $103,506.62
|Non-Barbiturate Hypnotics (6020) 41,398 | $2,061,084.96 | 55354 | $2,864,351.85 | 61,670 | $3,381,054.52 | 46,469 $2,405,728.76
Not Classified (6025) 0 ' $0.00 0 $0.00 771 $56,476.14 1,735 | $144,061.18
Antihistamine Hypnotics (6030) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

Not Classified (6099) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
55830 | $2,166,563.63 | 71,492 | $2,986,066.98 | 76,923 | $3,546,576.45 | 62,791 | $2,653,296.56 |

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM 23



(61) ADHD/ANTI-NARCOLEPSY/ANTI-OBESITY/ANOREXIANTS

004 D0 D06 D0
‘Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims|  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid

Adhd/anti-narcolepsy/anti- 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Amphetamines (6110) 38,052 | $2,755,410.71 52,150 $3,721,183.95 57,800 | $4,258,160.17 | 64,310 $5,196,492.25
Anorexiants Non-Amphetamine (6120) 11 $443.91 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Anti-Obesity Agents (6125) 8 $869.71 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Analeptics -(613?1) 74 $33,999.56 181 $89,347.56 178 $81,635.48 269 $214,831.66
Attention-Deficit/Hyperactivity Disorder 19,258 $2,148,556.89 25,306 $3,016,410.31 22,584 $3,011,107.84 20,108 $2,757,417.64
|Misc. Stimulants (6140) 38,776 | $2,557,549.56 | 55,418 $3,904,535.01 | 67,570 | $5,219,331.35 | 82,631 $7,512,579.59

(61) ADHD/ANTI-NARCOLEPSY/ANTI- 96,179 | $7,496,830.34 | 133,055 |$10,731,476.83| 148,132 |$12,570,234.84| 167,318 | $15,681,321.14 |

(62) MISC PSYCHOTHERAPEUTIC AND NEUROLOGICAL AGENTS

D04 U0 U06 00
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid

|Misc psychotherapeutic and 486 $35,567.65 446 $36,661.03 329 $28,253.72 278 $21,231.36
Antidementia (6205) 35,612 | $5,112,015.96 52,845 $7,557,644.14 | 31,661 | $4,562,885.69 3,518 $503,387.67
Smoking Deterrents (6210) 1,306 $119,429.81 4,924 $611,526.98 7,744 $688,124.00 13,372 $1,230,892.26
Not Classified (6220) 102 $7,386.46 50 $5,041.30 6 $1,082.32 1 $123.98
|Multiple Sclerosis Agents (6240) 2,256 $3,130,663.84 2,671 $3,633,108.27 1,883 $2,673,545.49 1,030 $1,639,843.87
Anti-Cataplectic Agents (6245) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Agents for Chemical Dependency 50 $2,694.40 134 $10,496.97 362 $35,123.05 316 $33,412.84
Combination Psychotherapeutics (6299)| 2,320 $225,841.89 3,539 $710,599.75 1,906 $323,208.48 801 $172,642.78

((INUEE e lopps =0 (ol B8 42,132 | $8,633,600.01 | 64,609 |$12,565,078.44| 43,891 | $8,312,222.75| 19,316 | $3,601,534.76 |

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

24



(64) ANALGESICS - NonNarcotic

004 00 D06 D0
‘Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Analgesics - nonnarcotic (6400) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Salicylates (6410) 2,004 $73,660.38 2,524 $89,932.73 1,677 $43,884.61 834 $24,155.39
Ahé[gisiﬁs-PEdﬁdé' Channel Blockers 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Analgesics Other (6420) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $8.17 6,581 $50,779.15
Analgesic Combinations (6499) 10,701 $203,408.85 14,993 $212,089.20 12,963 $165,968.22 12,498 $162,117.88

GOV LRGSR W By ™ 12,705 | $277,069.23 | 17,517 | $302,021.93 | 14,641 | $209,861.00 | 19,913 | $237,052.42 |

(65) ANALGESICS - Narcotic

004 00 006 00
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
EAnalgesics - narcotic (6500) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Narcotic Agonists (6510) 90,432 | $14,035,231.24| 127,420 | $18,824,596.82 | 108,457 |$12,678,633.90| 79,914 | $7,671,375.61
|Narcotic Partial Agonists (6520) 2,812 $232,935.06 3,307 $182,356.77 2,710 $132,930.53 2,348 $166,207.38
Not Classified (6540) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Narcotic Combinations (6599) 351,595 | $5,162,771.96 | 491,730 | $6,781,671.08 | 424,854 | $5,302,199.41 | 342,804 | $3,870,368.97

(65) ANALGESICS - Narcotic TOTAL 444,839 |$19,430,938.26| 622,457 |$25,788,624.67 | 536,021 |$18,113,763.84| 425,066 | $11,707,951.96 |

(66) ANALGESICS - ANTI-INFLAMMATORY

004 00 D06 00

Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid | Total Claims'  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
Analgesics - anti-inflammatory (6600) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
NSAIA's (6610) 146,440 | $6,603,103.95 | 190,487 | $7,824,436.19 | 142,755 | $4,386,361.54 | 115,735 | $1,733,023.02
Gold Compounds (6620) 50 $9,351.74 39 $7,544.85 22 $5,115.64 2 $491.71
|Antirheumatic Antimetabolite (6625) 5 $91.55 11 $456.48 1 $77.86 14 $1,317.14
Interleukin-1 Receptor Antagonist (IL- 196 $233,218.19 167 $204,162.08 77 $91,335.01 18 $23,780.88
|Anti-TNF-alpha - Monoclonoal 410 $646,083.62 629 $985,751.75 499 $831,368.58 370 $674,932.98
|Pyrimidine Synthesis Inhibitors (6628) 589 $276,029.15 1,137 $470,705.51 671 $157,579.67 305 $12,782.45
Soluble Tumor Necrosis Factor Receptt 1,267 $1,590,648.60 1,909 $2,458,165.74 1,734 | $2,435,549.60 1,329 $1,982,029.34

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

25




Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
t Classifie 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 3 $7,431.45
Not Class‘ﬁed (6699) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
(66) ANALGESICS - ANTI- 148,957 | $9,358,526.80 | 194,379 |$11,951,222.60| 145,759 | $7,907,387.90 | 117,776 | $4,435,788.97 |
(67) MIGRAINE PRODUCTS
D04 00 D06 00
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
Mfgrahe producus (5709) 48 $15,508.11 90 $21,209.41 109 $23,085.72 103 $25,546.02
5730) 15 $1,961.24 13 $1,734.54 35 $3,560.69 43 $6,034.77
|Ser0tonin Agnnlsts (6740) 6,027 $1,294,292.71 9,967 $1,669,352.53 9,987 $1,693,135.84 9,513 $1,710,437.01
|Migraine Combinations (6799) 363 $13,563.97 527 $16,242.04 575 $10,414.12 407 $9,900.32
(67) MIGRAINE PRODUCTS TOTAL 6,453 | $1,325,326.03 | 10,597 | $1,708,538.52 | 10,706 | $1,730,196.37 | 10,066 | $1,751,918.12 |
(68) GOUT
L0 Q0 U6 L0
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
10,234 $95,236.51 13,437 $110,879.46 8,518 $62,490.30 2,773 $19,954.48
[Unaasuncs (6819) ) 344 $12,477.58 359 $11,295.48 243 $6,028.53 53 $1,389.19
|Combination Gout Drugs (6899) 226 $9,950.53 253 $10,490.66 152 $6,124.09 16 $738.07

10,804 | $117,664.62 | 14,049 | $132,665.60 | 8,913 | $74,642.92 | 2,842 | $22,081.74 |

(69) LOCAL ANESTHETICS-Parenteral

D04 00 006 00
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
|Local anesthetics-parenteral (6900) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM 26



Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
|Local Anesthetics - Amides (6910) 1,670 $9,521.88 1,940 $10,698.56 1,170 $6,144.93 463 $2,620.18
|Local Anesthetics - Esters (6920) 54 $635.81 22 $289.60 40 $272.98 210 $995.09
|Local Anesthetic Combinations (6999) 3 $17.70 4 $57.89 1 $6.57 5 $35.42

1,727 | $10,17539 | 1,966 | $11,046.05 | 1,211 | $6424.48 | 678 | $3,650.69 |

(70) GENERAL ANESTHETICS
004 00 006 00
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
General anesthetics (7000) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Barbiturate Anesthetics (7010) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Volatile Anesthetics (7020) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Misc. Anesthetics (7040) 16 $2,901.23 6 $664.35 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

16 | $29123 | 6 | 6435 | o0 | $0.00 | o | $0.00 |

(72) ANTICONVULSANT
004 00 D06 D0

Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims|  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Anticonvulsant (7200) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Anticonvulsant - Benzodiazepines 30,224 | $776,466.86 | 42,342 | $1,082,948.16 | 46,034 | $1,282,316.89 | 50,505 | $1,561,932.14
Carbamates (7212) 510 $144,258.32 589 $170,838.10 566 $169,157.01 574 $162,391.22
GABA Modulators (7217) 1,963 $254,718.29 2,730 $373,988.13 1,584 $291,121.75 789 $167,021.18
|Hydantoins (7220) 39,322 $1,316,188.66 43,802 $1,505,839.84 30,232 | $1,057,720.03 16,564 $591,361.36
Succinimides (7240) 709 $63,624.99 890 $75,664.54 847 $71,264.64 795 $63,199.03
Valproic Acid (7250) 51,837 | $5970,366.26 | 63,100 | $7,886,064.69 | 51,028 | $6,552,233.65 | 38,235 | $5,025,593.22
IMisc. Anticonvulsants (7260) 114,676 |$15,179,779.88| 149,079 | $20,259,486.95 | 127,458 |$16,306,101.68| 103,241 | $15,447,321.76
239,241 | $23,705,403.26] 302,532 | $31,354,830.41| 257,749 |$25,729,915.65| 210,703 | $23,018,819.91 |

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM 27



(73) ANTIPARKINSONIAN

004 00 006 00
‘Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Antiparkinsonian (7300) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antiparkinsonian Anticholinergic (7310) | 18,844 $224,205.72 23,362 $278,505.88 17,651 $191,320.86 11,781 $129,750.96
Antiparkinsonian COMT Inhibitors 776 $123,243.20 687 $119,895.10 325 $62,772.46 75 $15,460.65
Antiparkinsonian Dopaminergic (7320) | 24,837 | $1,488,116.28 | 24,800 | $1,615428.31 | 15812 | $1,050,426.63 7,980 $527,588.67
Antiparkinsonian Monoamine Oxidase 383 $14,897.69 392 $7,166.31 142 $2,508.57 42 $7,142.30
Antiparkinsonian Adjuvants (7340) 27 $1,330.86 22 $1,045.45 16 $787.11 1 $61.07
(73) ANTIPARKINSONIAN TOTAL 44,867 | $1,851,793.75 | 49,263 | $2,022,041.05 | 33,946 | $1,307,815.63 | 19,879 $680,003.65
(74) NEUROMUSCULAR AGENTS
004 00 006 00
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims ' Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
Neuromuscular agents (7400) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Depolarizing Muscle Relaxants (7410) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Nondepolarizing Muscle Relaxants 1 $885.71 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Neuromuscular Blocking Agent - 2 $655.84 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
ALS Agents (7450) 73 $62,966.07 74 $56,470.44 47 $37,735.98 36 $27,304.78
76 | $64,507.62 | 74 $56,470.44 47 | $37,73598 | 36 $27,304.78
(75) MUSCULOSKELETAL THERAPY AGENTS
004 00 006 00
Total Claims | Total Paid Total Claims Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
|Musculoskeletal therapy agents (7500) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Central Muscle Relaxants (7510) 84,373 $2,443,638.96 121,750 $3,144,710.23 104,835 | $2,489,741.21 71,740 $1,545,527.70
Direct Muscle Relaxants (7520) 712 $85,589.09 702 $92,825.04 592 $65,601.58 341 $35,155.64
Viscosupplements (7580) 26 $17,446.68 27 $20,792.21 34 $33,926.79 15 $9,212.55
Articular Cartilage Repair Therapy 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
28

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM




U4 UL 010]5 LU
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
|Muscle Relaxant Combinations (7599) 707 $24,189.32 869 $21,307.94 680 $22,241.80 253 $11,214.59
85,818 | $2,570,864.05 | 123,348 | $3,279,635.42 | 106,141 | $2,611,511.38 | 72,349 | $1,601,110.48 |
(76) ANTIMYASTHENIC AGENTS
004 00 006 00
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
355 $25,847.89 528 $34,275.40 356 $20,251.24 171 $11,679.40
0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
(76) ANTIMYASTHENIC AGENTS TOTAL 355 | $25847.89 | 528 | $3427540 | 356 | $20,251.24 | 171 | $11,679.40
(77) VITAMINS
004 00 006 00
‘Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Vitamins (7700) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Water Soluble Vitamins (7710) 0 $0.00 10 $485.42 0 $0.00 13 $660.94
|0il Soluble Vitamins (7720) 1,508 $85,731.68 1,904 $112,802.82 1,550 $95,541.21 1,041 $66,613.87
|Misc. Nutritional Factors (7730) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
(77) VITAMINS TOTAL 1,508 | ¢85731.68 | 1,914 | $113,288.24 | 1,550 | $95541.21 | 1,054 | $67,274.81
(78) MULTIVITAMINS
U04 00 U06 U0
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Multivitamins (7800) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Vitamin Mixtures (7810) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|B-Complex Vitamins (7811) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|B-Complex w/ C (7812) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

29




U4 UU UG UU
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
|B-Complex w/ Folic Acid (7813) 2 $36.78 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|B-Complex w/ Iron (7814) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|B-Complex w/ Minerals (7815) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Bioflavonoid Products (7816) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Multivitamins (7820) 2 $14.16 5 $29.08 1 $4.73 0 $0.00
|Multiple Vitamins w/ Iron (7821) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Multiple Vitamins w/ Minerals (7831) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Multiple Vitamins w/ Calcium (7835) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
I'Mmtiple'vr_tamins;-wrMinetats-.&-'calctmh 20 $318.96 77 $1,421.23 92 $2,418.06 14 $277.64
Not Classified (7837) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Pediatric Vitamins (7840) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Pediatric Multiple Vitamins (7841) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Ped Multiple Vitamins w/ Minerals 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
}Péd.:MV w/ Iron (7843) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Ped MV w/ Fluoride (7844) 2,028 $26,443.22 2,510 $31,025.20 1,936 $23,752.15 1,967 $23,235.40
|Ped Multi Vitamins w/Fl & FE (7845) 855 $11,012.83 592 $6,632.11 630 $6,626.07 711 $7,038.47
Specialty Vitamins Products (7850) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Prenatal Vitamins (7851) 28,860 $675,604.89 40,495 $1,060,256.44 | 41,226 | $1,382,460.68 | 47,926 $1,886,070.24
Vitamins w/ Lipotropics (7852) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Iron w/ Vitamins (7861) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Iron & B12 w/ Vitamins (7863) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
31,767 | $713,430.84 | 43,679 | $1,099,364.06 | 43,885 | $1,415,261.69 | 50,618 | $1,916,621.75 |
(79) MINERALS & ELECTROLYTES
D0 UU 006 LU0
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims| Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
Minerals & electrolytes (7900) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Bicarbonates (7905) 146 $2,282.92 367 $6,064.68 446 $9,299.80 510 $14,187.81
|Calcium (7910) 25 $2,197.29 28 $964.10 17 $758.69 20 $403.05
|Chloride (7920) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Fluoride (7930) 1,642 $14,215.81 2,397 $20,505.23 2,278 $18,615.54 2,245 $16,919.43
Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM 30




U4 UU UG UU
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
Todine Products (7935) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Magnesium (7940) 103 $1,355.12 30 $977.28 19 $260.43 17 $150.18
langanese (7950) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Phosphate (7960) 222 $3,177.62 268 $4,402.68 155 $2,680.63 84 $1,935.65
Potassium (7970) 104,298 $1,803,466.07 121,649 $1,921,414.05 75,762 $1,029,175.78 23,963 $287,465.00
Sodium (7975) 2,826 $133,838.45 2,924 $128,164.03 2,299 $127,697.23 1,630 $108,462.84
Zinc (7980) 22 $1,937.92 21 $1,901.25 17 $1,416.36 0 $0.00
MmeraICchbinationS(_?'BBS) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
race Minerals (7990) 21 $5,325.13 8 $2,295.63 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Electrolyte Mixtures (7999) 243 $6,754.45 373 $11,482.64 255 $9,075.25 196 $5,716.81

(79) MINERALS & ELECTROLYTES 109,548 | $1,974,550.78 | 128,065 | $2,098,171.57 | 81,248 | $1,198,979.71 | 28,665 | $435,240.77 |

(80) NUTRIENTS

004 00U 006 00
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
|Nutrients (8000) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Carbohydrate (8010) 536 $15,176.88 457 $14,797.47 344 $10,151.50 310 $9,606.71
Lipids (8020) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Protein (8030) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 16 $9,623.72
Lipotropics (8040) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 13 $58.34
Misc. Nutritional Substances (8050) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
536 $15,176.88 | 457 $14,797.47 344 | $10,151.50 339 | $19,288.77
(81) DIETARY PRODUCTS
004 L0 D06 00
“Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
|Dietary products (8100) 0 - $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Infant Foods (8110) 0 $0.00 20 $5,739.45 19 $3,792.06 29 $5,999.52
|Nutritional Supplements (8120) 0 $0.00 36 $13,670.23 62 $26,408.96 106 $54,770.04

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

31




U4 UU UG UU
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
|Nutritional Substitutes (8140) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
(81) DIETARY PRODUCTS TOTAL 0 | $0.00 56 | $19,409.68 | 81 | $30,201.02 135 $60,769.56
(82) HEMATOPOIETIC AGENTS
004 00 D06 D0
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid Total Claims|  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
|Hematopoietic agents (8200) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Cobalamins (8210) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Folic Acid/Folates (8220) 9,192 $61,915.77 12,247 $78,244.30 11,308 $66,975.43 10,891 $63,401.93
Iron (8230) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
: ' 2,146 $2,623,732.48 3,080 $3,914,638.62 2,325 $3,348,712.53 1,073 $1,902,297.88
Agents far Gaucher Disease (&270) 36 $129,599.60 47 $170,451.43 5 $27,360.85 35 $156,782.60
Agents for Sickle Cell Anemia (8280) 4 $113.52 9 $257.98 0 $0.00 4 $288.34
Hematopoietic Mixtures (8299) 69 $2,295.02 199 $6,451.31 515 $14,332.25 275 $6,507.60
(82) HEMATOPOIETIC AGENTS TOTAL 11,447 | $2,817,656.39 | 15582 | $4,170,043.64 | 14,153 | $3,457,381.06 | 12,278 | $2,129,278.35 |
(83) ANTICOAGULANTS
004 8l QUG DO
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Anticoagulants (8300) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Heparins And Heparinoid-Like Agents 4,038 $1,364,724.56 4,555 $2,066,057.65 3,662 $1,594,701.57 3,181 $1,897,463.48
Coumarin Anticoagulants (8320) 38,543 $926,892.66 43,771 $721,534.10 26,544 $341,316.94 8,724 $111,540.60
Not Classified (8330) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Thrombin Inhibitors (8333) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
In Vitro Anticoagulants (8340) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
(83) ANTICOAGULANTS TOTAL 42,581 | $2,291,617.22 | 48,326 | $2,787,591.75 | 30,206 | $1,936,018.51 | 11,905 | $2,009,004.08 |

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

32




(84) HEMOSTATICS

004 00 D06 D0
‘Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
|Hemostatics (8400) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Hemostatics - Systemic (8410) 29 $8,310.32 24 $5,464.30 39 $11,850.45 48 $24,626.07
|Hemostatics - Topical (8420) 2 $482.65 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0,00
(84) HEMOSTATICS TOTAL 31 $8,792.97 24 $5,464.30 39 l $11,850.45 l 48 $24,626.07
(85) MISC. HEMATOLOGICAL
D04 e DUE D0
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims|  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Misc. hematological (8500) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antihemophilic Products (8510) 349 $8,669,884.29 572 $13,710,266.03 686 $14,872,638.31 716 $18,887,080.48
|Platelet Aggregation Inhibitors (8515) 37,283 $5,240,269.16 47,639 $6,805,088.04 32,751 | $4,629,945.65 10,772 $1,625,716.10
Hematorheological (8520) 5,891 $93,758.76 5,256 $71,443.46 2,837 $36,697.65 610 $8,753.58
Hemin (8525) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
In Vitro Hematologic Agents (8527) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Plasma Expanders (8530) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Plasma Proteins (8540) 15 $6,457.25 19 $8,001.36 48 $9,680.10 19 $2,441.17
|Protamine (8550) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Thrombolytic Enzymes (8560) 1 $274.07 7 $683.31 13 $108,922.00 14 $94,895.41
43,539 |$14,010,643.53| 53,493 [$20,595482.20| 36,335 |$19,657,883.71| 12,131 | $20,618,886.74 |
(86) OPHTHALMIC
004 00 D06 00
‘Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims '  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
|Ophthalmic (8600) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
‘Gphth‘a'hﬂic: Antf-tnfemvm(&&:!p) 33,215 $713,374.37 43,163 $874,348.40 40,818 $929,114.90 38,943 $907,740.09
Artificial Tears and Lubricants (8620) 0 $0.00 1 $58.40 3 $94.64 13 $357.54

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

33




U4 UU UG UU
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
|Beta-blockers - Ophthalmic (8625) 9,409 $412,083.97 9,433 $447,854.58 5,363 $278,928.87 1,255 $89,467.61
Ophthalmic Steroids (8630) 10,397 $374,908.14 11,308 $399,006.52 8,792 $334,763.66 6,240 $276,955.27
Prostaglandins - Ophthalmic (8633) 11,640 $782,890.31 14,070 $1,042,092.56 8,910 $679,134.15 2,469 $220,502.72
Cycloplegics (8635) 859 $11,999.44 985 $12,108.77 841 $10,459.93 777 $8,876.32
Ophthah'\"llc Decongestants (8640) 21 $196.71 55 $602.01 36 $333.05 68 $501.30
Miotics (8650) 866 $13,512.79 792 $13,363.25 416 $6,727.62 84 $2,833.59
Adrenergic Agents (8660) 5,595 $407,496.66 5,944 $424,775.66 3,223 $238,200.89 810 $63,852.30
Ophthalmic - Angiogenesis Inhibitors 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Ophthalmic Photodynamic Therapy 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Ophthalmic Immunomodulators (8672) 531 $48,736.71 1,212 $118,701.28 1,069 $109,972.77 313 $38,218.33
|Ophthalmic Local Anesthetics (8675) 41 $451.57 180 $1,159.17 55 $373.09 63 $400.45
Ophthalmic Surgical Aids (8678) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Misc. Ophthalmics (8680) 8,636 $1,244,719.55 12,422 $1,130,095.53 10,632 $957,283.80 7,464 $949,049.72
|Contact Lens Solutions (8690) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
(86) OPHTHALMIC TOTAL 81,210 | $4,010,370.22 | 99,565 | $4,464,166.13 | 80,158 | $3,545,387.37 | 58,499 | $2,558,755.24 |
(87) OTIC
004 00 D06 D0
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid

|Otic (8700) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Otic Anti-infectives (8710) 7,293 $382,800.60 9,336 $533,089.71 9,562 $594,263.12 9,773 $735,767.43
Otic Analgesics (8720) 43 $675.89 57 $883.47 34 $525.32 36 $518.63
|Otic Steroids (8730) 417 $10,680.88 479 $11,216.31 414 $9,432.10 382 $8,150.01
|Otic Miscellaneous (8740) 331 $7,398.91 323 $9,637.50 226 $6,715.25 187 $6,367.45
|Otic Agents - For External Ear (8770) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Otic Combinations (8799) 26,300 $715,664.64 36,069 $1,181,051.75 34,111 | $1,241,570.69 35,663 $1,479,226.40
34,384 | $1,117,220.92 | 46,264 | $1,735,878.74 | 44,347 | $1,852,506.48 | 46,041 | $2,230,029.92 |

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

34




(88) MOUTH & THROAT (Local)

D04 00 006 00
‘Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
Mouth & throat (local) (8800) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Anti-infectives - Throat (8810) 11,466 | $251,723.96 | 14,626 | $420,492.87 | 13,188 | $321,701.01 | 13,637 $336,563.05
Antiseptics - Mouth/Throat (8815) 2,563 $26,647.01 2,982 $28,832.97 2,664 $22,390.50 2,223 $17,741.63
|Lozenges (8820) 0 $0.00 4 $26.87 20 $99.31 86 $381.06
Steroids - Mouth (8825) 542 $9,005.17 618 $11,050.58 602 $9,908.05 495 $9,152.91
Antiallergy Agents (8827) 55 $1,269.06 29 $645.08 23 $502.96 3 $66.56
|Mouthwashes (8830) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Anesthetics Topical Oral (8835) 1,460 $10,900.08 2,268 $21,514.54 2,200 $17,688.56 2,109 $16,548.00
|Dental Products (8840) 791 $9,910.93 1,206 $14,693.24 1,318 $16,474.99 1,916 $21,302.18
Periodontal Products (8845) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Misc. Throat Products (8850) 411 $58,221.14 469 $62,554.41 323 $41,525.05 70 $8,236.13
17,288 | $367,677.35 | 22,202 | $559,810.56 | 20,338 | $430,290.43 | 20,539 $409,991.52 |
(89) ANORECTAL
00 00 006 00
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | _ Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid

Anorectal (8900) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Rectal Steroids (8910) 1,177 $13,476.30 1,515 $20,758.29 1,128 $14,941.70 829 $9,278.89
Intrarectal Steroids (8915) 31 $5,175.25 82 $11,936.44 58 $7,105.74 53 $6,403.15
|Rectal Local Anesthetics (8920) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Misc. Rectal Products (8930) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Rectal Protectants-Emollients (8940) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Rectal Combinations (8999) 938 $46,102.92 1,401 $68,449.03 1,226 $68,643.16 882 $54,798.14
2,146 | $64,754.47 | 2,998 | $101,143.76 | 2,412 | $90,690.60 | 1,764 $70,480.18 |

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

35



(90) DERMATOLOGICAL

004 00 D06 DO

‘Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims ' Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
Dermatological (9000) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Acne Products (9005) 5,240 $438,992.10 7,720 $705,607.02 8,580 $778,748.54 8,307 $791,545.65
lesa‘t*ea‘.A’gentS (9006) 999 $64,360.47 1,237 $83,450.26 926 $67,575.15 268 $22,419.33
Analgesics (9007) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antibiotics - Topical (9010) 18,498 $761,400.51 25,619 $942,448.35 26,030 $950,342.29 25,188 $894,780.91
Antifungals_ - Topical (9015) 43,678 $1,093,480.04 54,087 $1,320,980.24 47,659 $1,080,972.99 41,631 $764,278.90
|Antihistamines-Topical (9020) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antipruritics (9022) 174 $8,308.45 165 $9,120.83 71 $3,875.92 37 $2,904.00
Antipsoriatics (9025) 1,526 $280,217.78 1,812 $462,987.80 1,820 $381,626.19 1,882 $432,833.91
Antiseborrheic Products (9030) 1,416 $19,478.90 1,639 $22,783.03 1,316 $21,809.76 1,057 $15,611.78
Antiviral - Topical (9035) 2,551 $191,966.23 3,142 $265,651.78 3,032 $258,960.43 2,726 $275,054.15
Antineoplastic or Premalignant Lesions - 321 $34,829.03 392 $49,706.49 255 $36,937.93 181 $32,553.68
|Bath Products (9040) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Burn Products (9045) 6,533 $93,367.49 7,830 $100,555.22 5,917 $85,349.39 4,036 $50,100.84
Cauterizing Agents (9050) 2 $41.01 3 $34.59 0 $0.00 1 $63.20
Tar Products (9052) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Corticosteroids - Topical (9055) 40,032 $844,695.77 54,892 $1,199,671.06 51,189 | $1,073,129.09 | 49,168 $978,027.46
Diaper Rash Products (9060) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $7.21
Emollients (9065) 1,277 $61,307.26 2,057 $62,140.18 2,305 $50,923.39 3,437 $195,077.29
Emollient/Keratolytic (9066) 516 $31,816.89 799 $63,264.03 772 $54,471.02 605 $39,674.81
|Enzymes - Topical (9070) 12,499 $650,388.05 17,566 $976,529.37 12,069 $732,346.32 2,709 $174,718.13
|Hair Growth Agents (9073) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Hair Reduction Agents (9074) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Keratolytics/Antimitotics (9075) 144 $17,407.19 305 $39,120.63 298 $38,976.28 370 $41,147.73
Immunomodulating Agents - Topical 1,317 $236,368.04 1,801 $291,024.36 1,777 $316,327.39 1,579 $330,542.20
Immuno's.uppresisiv'é_A'gents - Topical 12,174 $1,049,041.43 18,529 $1,885,102.18 12,896 | $1,513,629.54 6,512 $803,196.84
Liniments (9080) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Local Anesthetics - Topical (9085) 2,605 $300,857.69 5,715 $884,854.38 5,796 $943,854.70 4,713 $690,876.36
Pigmenting-Depigmenting Agents 93 $4,972.73 156 $8,007.33 133 $7,701.23 55 $5,925.99
Agents for Facial Wrinkles (9088) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
aabell'a“r Lines (Frown Lines) Agents 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Scabicides & Pediculicides (9090) 15,335 $1,139,759.93 21,302 $1,821,020.36 19,970 | $1,531,809.49 19,084 $1,441,292.00

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

36




UU4 UU UUG UL
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Sunscreens (9092) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Scar Treatment Products (9093) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Wound Care Products (9094) 386 $159,287.52 389 $135,197.11 241 $89,350.86 172 $30,405.61
|Poison Ivy Products (9095) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Misc. Topical (9097) 240 $3,248.64 408 $5,398.14 480 $5,743.12 408 $4,473.15
|Podiatric Products (9098) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Misc. Dermatological Products (9099) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
167,556 | $7,485,593.15 | 227,565 | $11,334,654.74| 203,532 |$10,024,461.02| 174,127 | $8,017,511.13 |
(92) ANTISEPTICS & DISINFECTANTS
004 00 UUG LU
‘Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
Antiseptics & disinfectants (9200) 4 $74.58 14 $200.03 11 $424.94 11 $337.57
|Chlorine Antiseptics (9210) 525 $14,882.50 788 $22,832.46 833 $25,109.48 923 $29,213.35
Todine Antiseptics (9220) 1 $5.80 43 $1,954.47 32 $1,464.24 3 $156.45
|Mercury Antiseptics (9230) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Silver Antiseptics (9240) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Antiseptic Combinations (9299) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
530 $14,962.88 | 845 $24,986.96 876 | $26,998.66 | 937 $29,707.37
(93) ANTIDOTES
00 UU 006 LU
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims Total Paid
Antidotes (9300) 152 $119,774.73 337 $273,822.25 216 $224,010.15 12 $22,197.16
Antidotes - Chelating Agents (9310) q $1,368.28 4 $1,621.38 99 $291,767.54 264 $818,682.32
|Benzodiazepine Antagonists (9320) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Narcotic Antagonists (9340) 440 $67,224.08 466 $54,786.98 411 $38,187.00 624 $48,319.30
Antidote Kits (9399) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

37




U4 UU UG UU
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
93) ANTIDO OTA 596 $188,367.09 807 $330,230.61 726 $553,964.69 900 $889,198.78
(94) DIAGNOSTIC PRODUCTS
004 00 D06 D0
‘Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
[Bia pmducts (9400) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
' 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
g 296 $32,827.91 783 $85,995.83 354 $39,689.59 81 $6,875.01
Diagnostic Biologicals (9430) 68 $888.32 152 $1,838.72 83 $2,858.61 73 $1,044.04
lbignastic Radiopharmaceuticals 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Radiographic Contrast Media (9440) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Non-Radiographic Contrast Media 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Diagnostic Products, Misc. (9460) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
364 | $33,71623 | 935 | $87,834.55 437 | $42,54820 | 154 $7,919.05
(95) ALTERNATIVE MEDICINES
004 00 D06 D0
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
|Alternative medicines (9500) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Alternative Medicine - A's (9503) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Alternative Medicine - B's (9506) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Alternative Medicine - C's (9509) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Alternative Medicine - D's (9512) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Alternative Medicine - E's (9515) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Aﬂ_:ernaﬂve Medicine - F's (9518) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Alternative Medicine - G's (9521) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Alternative Medicine - H's (9524) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Alternative Medicine - K's (9533) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Alternative Medicine - L's* (9536) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Alternative Medicine - M's (9539) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

38




U4 UU UG UU
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Alternative Medicine - N's (9542) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Alternative Medicine - P's (9548) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Alternative Medicine - R's (9554) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Alternative Medicine - S's (9557) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Alternative Medicine - T's (9560) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Alternative Medicine - V's (9566) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Alternative Medicine - W's (9569) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Alternative Medicine - Y's (-9575) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Alternative Medicine Combinations 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
(96) CHEMICALS
D04 U0 U06 00
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid
|Chemicals (9600) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Acids, Bases, & Buffers (9610) 0 $0.00 1 $8.05 1 $11.95 1 $5.59
Liquids (9620) 5 $111.68 1 $344.27 14 $340.50 36 $981.98
Solids (9630) 4 $36.01 55 $1,633.56 22 $566.95 14 $145.32
Se?tﬁi-—SbliHstJ(QS@), 0 $0.00 3 $128.04 1 $5.10 1 $6.02
|Bulk Chemicals - A's (9642) 2 $13.16 4 $34.27 8 $65.97 1 $25.15
|Bulk C lhemlcals B's (9644)' 0 $0.00 1 $245.80 242 $9,026.16 0 $0.00
|Bulk Chemicals - C's (9646) 19 $1,058.45 36 $5,589.67 14 $2,040.15 107 $768.22
|Bulk Chemicals - D's (9648) 3 $145.04 1 $6.44 3 $12.80 2 $7.54
|Bulk Chemicals - E's (9650) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 6 $26.10 0 $0.00
|Bulk Chemicals - F's (9652) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Bulk Chemicals - G's (9654) 2 $166.00 6 $325.26 6 $292.49 3 $126.35
|Bulk Chemicals - H's (9656) 3 $88.11 7 $175.33 7 $68.15 7 $302.95
Bulk Chemicals - I's (9658) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Not Classified (9660) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
[Balk Chemicals - K's (9662) 12 $4,356.00 15 $19,775.55 8 $4,688.58 5 $96.91
|Bulk Chemicals - L's (9664) 9 $346.85 3 $203.01 30 $1,033.49 1 $46.20
Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM 39




U4 UU UG UU
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
|Bulk Chemicals - M's (9666) 1 $4.84 6 $256.50 6 $250.58 6 $31.97
|Bulk Chemicals - N's (9668) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $144.41 1 $284.68
Bulk Chemicals - O's (9670) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $201.27 47 $1,646.17
Bulk Chemicals - P's (9672) 4 $41.31 14 $1,069.31 2 $29.53 0 $0.00
|Bulk Chemicals - Q's (9674) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Bulk Chemicals - R's (9676) 0 $0.00 1 $18.34 8 $218.30 2 $260.66
Bulk Chemicals - S's (9678) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Bulk Chemicals - T's (9680) 39 $232.42 32 $427.55 89 $1,280.02 0 $0.00
|Bulk Chemicals - U's (9682) 1 $6.57 16 $1,635.62 23 $2,285.59 3 $57.91
|Bulk Chemicals - V's (9684) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Not Classified (9686) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Bulk Chemicals - X (9687) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Bulk Chemicals - Y's (9688) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Bulk Chemicals - Z's (9689) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Bulk Chemicals (9690) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
104 $6,606.44 | 202 | $31,876.57 | 492 | $22,588.09 | 237 $4,793.62
(97) MEDICAL DEVICES
004 00 D06 D0
Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
|Medical devices (9700) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Parenteral Therapy Supplies (9705) 1 $20.48 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 3 $12.96
Cardiology Supplies (9708) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Respiratory Therapy Supplies (9710) 8,490 $345,205.66 13,282 $567,637.19 13,673 $608,178.83 15,664 $734,965.04
|Respiratory Aids (9712) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Medical Gases (9714) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 40.00
GI-GU Ostomy & Irrigation Supplies 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Peritoneal Dialysis (9717) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Diabetic Supplies (9720) 0 $0.00 1 $27.50 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Enteral Nutrition Supplies (9725) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Bandages-Dressings-Tape (9730) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM 40




U4 UU UG UU
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
|Elastic Bandages & Supports (9735) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Surgical Supplies (9736) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Heating/Cooling Aids (9737) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Back Plasters (9739) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Contraceptives (9740) 63 $1,101.79 135 $4,074.99 9% $2,288.00 44 $2,011.66
Fertility Monitoring Test Supplies (9742) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Female Personal Care Products (9745) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Impotence Aids (9747) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Oral Hygiene Products (9750) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Infant Care Products (9755) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Optical Supplies (9760) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Misc. Devices (9770) 0 $0.00 11 $76.37 366 $2,532.92 884 $4,919.74
Blood Pressure Devices (9775) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Foot Care Products (9780) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|First Aid Kits (9785) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
8,554 | $346,327.93 | 13,429 | $571,816.05 | 14,135 | $612,999.75 | 16,595 $741,909.40
(98) PHARMACEUTICAL ADJUVANTS
004 00 D06 D0
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
|Pharmaceutical adjuvants (9800) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Alkalizing Agents (9805) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Antimicrobial Agents (9810) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $5.52 8 $375.80
Coloring Agents (9830) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Flavoring Agents (9833) 0 $0.00 4 $392.34 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Pharmaceutical Excipients (9835) 9 $207.30 179 $3,068.87 312 $7,342.48 617 $11,852.10
Internal Vehicle Ingredients/Agents 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Surfactants (9837) i 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Liquid Vehicle (9840) 1,871 $48,018.89 1,726 $58,927.98 1,665 $128,004.14 1,852 $122,579.29
Semi Solid Vehicle (9860) 6 $86.95 9 $235.68 12 $236.13 38 $1,125.29
Not Classified (9865) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM 41




U4 UU UG UU
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Faelatln Capsules (Empty) (9870) 0 $0.00 1 $6.82 2 $12.35 0 $0.00
Not Classified (9871) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Placebo (9880) 191 $4,579.03 119 $2,723.59 % $2,646.53 54 $1,056.97
Not Classified (9890) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
2,077 | $52,802.17 | 2,038 | $65355.28 | 2,088 | $138,247.15 | 2,569 | $136,989.45
(99) ASSORTED CLASSES
004 00 D06 D0
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
Assorted classes (9900) ' 1 $12.19 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Chelating Agents (9920) 69 $9,074.14 64 $7,730.93 38 $5,246.79 28 $7,183.72
lEmymesﬁ'aaS) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Immunomodulators (9939) 127 $304,514.88 138 $386,014.70 149 $593,720.99 51 $309,292.90
Immunosuppressive Agents (9940) 4,503 $1,718,516.21 4,856 $1,897,002.95 4,308 $1,661,976.04 3,809 $1,563,637.85
K Removing Resin (9945) 503 $34,925.17 697 $40,791.99 449 $23,275.57 161 $8,265.66
Prostaglandins (9950) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 1 $200.15 0 $0.00
Sclerosing Agents (9965) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
[Peritoneal Dialysis Solutions (9970) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 b N
Irrigation Solutions (9975) 334 $6,098.04 290 $3,901.27 222 $2,881.07 161 $2,816.70
Organ Preservation Solution (9980) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
Misc Natural Products (9985) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Homeopathic Products (9987) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
|Not Classified (9990) 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00
5537 | $2,073,140.63 | 6,045 | $2,335441.84 | 5167 | $2,287,300.61 | 4,210 | $1,891,196.83 |
004 00 006 00
Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid | Total Claims | Total Paid | Total Claims |  Total Paid
5,475,751 | $366,755,159 | 7,182,130 | $481,870,477 | 5,958,535 | $402,487,157 | 4,699,041 $321,198,284

Date Processed: 9/13/2007 12:57:07 PM

42




Top 100 Medications by Pharmacy Reimbursement

Fiscal Year Comparison

2007 2006 2005 2004
Rank. Amount Paid |Rank' Amount Paid |Rank! Amount Paid Rank Amount Paid

Antiinhibitor Coagulant Complex For Inj  [F= (=7 (YRR (7] Y[V \ T 1 $5,621,551.94 |6 $4,360,408.78 129 | $2,982,223.73 132 $1,889,465.47
Montelukast Sodium Chew Tab 5 MG SINGULAIR CHW 5MG 2 $5,270,803.11 |9 $4,001,182.21 |25 | $3,121,262.02 {27 $2,037,144.52
(Base Equiv)
Palivizumab IM Soln 100 MG/ML SYNAGIS  INJ 100MG/ML 3 $4,920,569.19 |8 $4,094,002.87* |5 $5,049,817.96 |13 $2,874,840.70

SYNAGIS __INJ 50MG 61 | $1,159,794.85 |71 $1,282,623.23 |48 | $1,984,129.89 |20 $2,449,412.18
MONTELUKAST SODIUM TAB 10 MG SINGULAIR TAB 10MG 4 $4,151,515.22 |7 $4,322,183.59 |9 $4,238,739.26 |10 $3,136,109.37
(BASE EQUIV)
QUETIAPINE FUMARATE TAB 300 MG E=;Te[e]V /=N V- -1 [i [V <l $4,113,905.01 |1 $5,024,151.19 |11 $3,864,127.93 129 $2,020,554.08
Montelukast Sodium Chew Tab 4 MG SINGULAIR CHW 4MG 6 $3,756,659.36 |16 $2,797,669.48 143 | $2,106,433.96 |61 $1,268,191.84
(Base Equiv)
OLANZAPINE TAB 20 MG ZYPREXA  TAB 20MG 7 $3,393,058.08 |2 $4,984,585.96 |2 $5,322,770.38 |1 $5,427,809.26
(WSl =V.ve NN o/ R WA= N =N\ PREVACID CAP 30MGDR |8 $3,349,953.83 |3 $4,683,034.42 |4 $5,252,051.36 |3 $4,357,272.93
30 MG
Quetiapine Fumarate Tab 200 MG SEROQUEL  TAB 200MG 9 $3,186,961.14 |4 $4,546,999.17 |3 $5,292,996.86 |7 $3,331,072.63
(@=L [11E (o1l oo AN ER G o) R A NOVOSEVEN  INJ 4800MCG {10 | $3,107,490.09 |53 $1,589,933.61 |[** *okokok *k *orokok
Inj 4800 MCG
Aripiprazole Tab 10 MG ABILIFY  TAB 10MG 11 | $3,073,989.66 |13 $3,338,363.46 122 | $3,176,684.65 |65 $1,236,092.04
= 00h g (o0 \[EINN V5= Te /M=o 1"o]= -8 ADVAIR DISKU MIS 250/50 |12 | $3,028,967.40 |11 $3,576,485.30 |15 | $3,474,897.17 128 $2,026,323.56
DISKS 250-50 MCG/DOSE _ .
Aripiprazole Tab 5 MG ABILIFY  TAB 5MG 13 | $2,707,405.04 |20 $2,587,548.17 |32 | $2,774,478.15 [** *okckok
RISPERIDONE TAB 2 MG RISPERDAL TAB 2MG 14 | $2,505,573.26 |15 $2,813,890.40 |14 | $3,498,718.52 |12 $3,036,618.77
e eyt | [n1= = ol Wlo s (S @I S = Ko 2 ADVAIR DISKU MIS 100/50 |15 | $2,451,593.52 |18 $2,690,535.29 |35 | $2,557,485.06 |45 $1,550,732.78
50 MCG/DOSE
Risperidone Tab 1 MG RISPERDAL _ TAB 1MG 16 | $2,440,159.99 |17 $2,731,690.89 (12 | $3,826,469.67 |8 $3,282,887.26
ARIPIPRAZOLE TAB 15 MG ABILIFY  TAB 15MG 17 | $2,346,627.59 |19 $2,605,567.69 |18 | $3,271,186.65 |30 $1,955,372.33
ARIPIPRAZOLE TAB 30 MG ABILIFY  TAB 30MG 18 | $2,269,797.55 |28 $2,274,258.70 |72 | $1,539,966.70 |** KokKK
=100 =0 e =8 (Y SFAWLy p (o[BS SR PULMICORT  SUS 0.25MG/2119 | $2,171,424.93 |44 $1,785,027.66 |69 $1,598,512.95 |78 $1,002,699.33
MG/2ML
1TSSl SR G EIE el BT NORN (€7 UM PULMICORT  SUS 0.5MG/2 |20 $2,133,826.42 |43 $1,801,830.13 |74 $1,471,064.70 |90 $846,831.95




2007 2006 2005 2004
Rank: Amount Paid |[Rank' AmountPaid |Rank | Amount Paid |Rank! Amount Paid

Aripiprazole Tab 20 MG ABILIFY  TAB 20MG 21 $2,100,346.59 |36 $1,967,906.90 |78 $1,404,143.76 |** AR
Albuterol Sulfate Inhal Aero 108 PROAIR HFA AER 22 $2,013,596.54 |** koK *k Hokkok *k Hokkok
MCG/ACT (90MCG Base Equiv)
Risperidone Tab 3 MG RISPERDAL TAB 3MG 23 $1,961,160.29 |21 $2,519,500.29 |30 $2,930,424.39 |16 $2,645,457.56
Azithromycin For Susp 200 MG/5ML AZITHROMYCIN SUS 24 $1,869,948.85 |** Fkkok *k Hdekok *k FiAHk

200/5ML

ZITHROMAX  SUS 200/5ML ** KR 31 $2,064,608.90 |47 $1,999,067.75 |49 $1,500,612.93
Divalproex Sodium Tab Delayed Release [b=7. (@) = v 1-8:100] Y el 25 $1,849,573.95 |22 $2,507,067.09 |23 $3,173,586.05 |17 $2,506,974.92
500 MG DR
METHYLPHENIDATE HCL TAB SA OSM CONCERTA TAB 36MG 26 $1,843,383.30 |72 $1,269,123,10 [** A *k: Ak
36 MG
Cefdinir For Susp 250 MG/5ML OMNICEF  SUS 250/5ML |27 $1,756,074.29 |78 $1,236,527.02 |** Hdkk *k Fdkok
Esomeprazole Magnesium Cap Delayed [\[2418]{ CAP 40MG 28 $1,682,794.86 |5 $4,492,096.40 |7 $4,436,902.13 |34 $1,886,229.80
Release 40 MG
Albuterol Inhal Aerosol 90 MCG/ACT ALBUTEROL AER 90MCG 129 $1,661,210.52 |68 $1,290,926.53 |86 $1,293,938.32 |79 $996,559.45
Ziprasidone HCI Cap 80 MG GEON CAP 80MG 30 $1,620,750.79 |38 $1,892,827.06 |63 $1,698,678.17 [** Adokok
Antihemophilic Factor (Recombinant) For [(e/ci=\Lyy={zmc e B 31 $1,604,514.09 |32 $2,048,482.99 |66 $1,645,785.69 |68 $1,123,450.57
Inj Kit 1000 Unit 1000UNIT
Desmopressin Acetate Tab 0.2 MG DDAVP  TAB 0.2MG ok ook kk ok 62 | $1,716,458.78 |67 | $1,152,266.88

DESMOPRESSIN TAB 0.2MG 132 $1,600,155.51 |59 $1,385,646.97 |** Fkkok *k Fdkok
QUETIAPINE FUMARATE TAB 100 MG -_SER_O_QU_EL TAB 100MG- 33 $1,575,488.27 |29 $2,255,009.19 |20 $3,225,294.33 121 $2,262,796.34
MOMETASONE FUROATE NASAL SUSP  [\:t(e)\| o @S- 2 810\ (@ e/ \ol K2 $1,551,987.78 |70 $1,283,671.31 |92 $1,092,632.38 |** Akokok
50 MCG/ACT
Topiramate Tab 100 MG OPAMAX __ TAB 100MG 35 $1,550,202.69 |47 $1,736,715.41 |46 $2,008,735.05 |53 $1,466,647.62
Risperidone Tab 0.5 MG RISPERDAL TAB 0.5MG 36 $1,523,834.07 |34 $1,981,408.94 |24 $3,132,329.61 |15 $2,661,922.29
INSULIN GLARGINE INJ 100 UNIT/ML LANTUS INJ 100/ML 37 $1,503,576.61 |37 $1,905,703.84 |51 $1,897,008.05 |75 $1,032,303.95
Etanercept Subcutaneous Inj 50 MG/ML [E\[=[:{=H IN] 50MG/ML 38 $1,434,314.04 |55 $1,496,277.04 |** ek A Ak
Quetiapine Fumarate Tab 400 MG SEROQUEL  TAB400MG 139 $1,432,210.46 |** FkkE F* Fok ok i Fk Ak
Risperidone Tab 4 MG RISPERDAL TAB 4MG 40 $1,427,309.55 (49 $1,703,539.19 |53 $1,829,080.91 {48 $1,515,239.36
ESCITALOPRAM OXALATE TAB 10 MG LEXAPRO TAB 10MG 41 $1,395,860.87 |23 $2,447,421.15 |28 $3,028,143.97 |31 $1,933,951.15
(BASE EQUIV)
VENLAFAXINE HCL CAP SR 24HR 150 MG [S55=2:e 8GN f15._.0MjG 42 $1,393,603.89 |33 $2,034,198.34 |38 $2,381,471.25 |38 $1,792,434.02
AN =S S tel s SN SIS ADDERALL XR CAP 20MG 43 $1,382,217.15 |85 $1,131,421.56 |** Fdkk *k Fdkk

CAP SR 24HR 20 MG




Antihemophilic Factor (Human) For Inj
TOBRAMYCIN NEBU SOLN 300 MG/5ML

Methylphenidate HCI Tab SA OSM 54 MG
PEGINTERFERON ALFA-2A INJ KIT 180

Atorvastatin Calcium Tab 20 MG (Base
Equivalent)

Olanzapine Tab 10 MG

Fluticasone Propionate Nasal Susp 50
MCG/ACT

LAMOTRIGINE TAB 100 MG
Escitalopram Oxalate Tab 20 MG (Base
Equiv)

Divalproex Sodium Tab SR 24 HR 500
MG

Olanzapine Tab 15 MG
Amphetamine-Dextroamphetamine Cap
SR 24HR 30 MG

Levalbuterol HCI Soln Nebu 0.63 MG/3ML p{e[Z=N=3

(Base Equiv)
Dornase Alfa Inhal Soln 1 MG/ML
Azithromycin Tab 250 MG

Levetiracetam Tab 500 MG
ANTIHEMOPHILIC FACTOR
(RECOMBINANT) FOR INJ KIT 500 UNIT
Zolpidem Tartrate Tab 10 MG
Azithromycin For Susp 100 MG/5ML

Clopidogrel Bisulfate Tab 75 MG (Base
Equiv)

PANTOPRAZOLE SODIUM EC TAB 40 MG
(BASE EQUIV)

2007 2006 2005 2004
Rank: Amount Paid |Rank| Amount Paid |Rank AmountPaid |Rank: Amount Paid
ALPHANATE  INJ 44 | $1,370,269.15 |41 | $1,826,453.05 |37 | $2,486,454.90 |43 | $1,622,576.55
TOBI NEB 300/5ML |45 | $1,354,443.32 |81 | $1,188,979.80 (87 | $1,202,865.01 |77 | $1,026,377.99
CONCERTA TAB54MG |46 | $1,351,903.52 |** i e BoK o i
PEGASYS  KIT 47 | $1,347,937.25 |94 | $1,012,645.99 |** N R RS
LIPITOR  TAB 20MG 48 | $1,345,366.24 |24 | $2,433,875.18 (21 | $3,185,973.14 |23 | $2,234,602.69
ZYPREXA  TAB 10MG 49 | $1,330,387.36 |27 | $2,280,467.83 |6 $4,528,316.55 |2 $5,089,978.46
FLONASE  SPR0.05%  |** e 50 | $1,688,994.75 142 | $2,162,406.52 |57 | $1,390,872.54
FLUTICASONE SPR 50MCG |50 | $1,314,992.36 |** - % i g T
LAMICTAL TAB100MG |51 | $1,309,897.49 |80 | $1,210,804.77 |89 | $1,153,177.62 |** Aok
LEXAPRO  TAB 20MG 52 | $1,288,830.49 |39 | $1,870,513.24 |52 | $1,845,049.10 |87 $878,672.46
DEPAKOTE ER TAB 500MG |53 | $1,271,003.55 [60 | $1,385/436.13 |80 | $1,358,524.61 |** ki
ZYPREXA  TAB 15MG 54 | $1,267,133.59 |26 | $2,355,982.80 |8 $4,312,296.07 |4 $4,248,821.58
ADDERALL XR CAP 30MG |55 | $1,247,060.78 |93 | $1,020,744.28 [** e e EAAx
NEB 0.63MG |56 | $1,245,520.76 |77 | $1,240,517.05 [90 | $1,138,502.62 |** Ao
PULMOZYME _ SOL 1MG/ML |57 | $1,228/414.10 83 | $1,159,508.76 |93 | $1,068,870.86 |93 $799,571.04
AZITHROMYCIN TAB 250MG 158 | $1,215411.27 |89 | $1,060,810.52 [** EREE e i
ZITHROMAX TAB Z-PAK  [** ke Ak ok 44 | $2,057,289.37 |46 | $1,544,899.59
KEPPRA  TAB 500MG 59 | $1,176,757.61 |61 | $1,378,764.35 |77 | $1,405,464.48 |84 $904,965.40
KOGENATE FS SOL 500UNIT|60 | $1,172,541.23 |58 | $1,437,212.22 |** WS h .
AMBIEN  TAB 10MG 62 | $1,156,331.27 |46 | $1,737,172.74 |58 | $1,772,458.36 |64 | $1,239,459.66
AZITHROMYCIN SUS 63 | $1,081,288.96 |** ST e e e e
100/5ML B
ZITHROMAX  SUS 100/5ML |** R 84 | $1,157,802.11 [98 | $1,019,667.16 |** ke
PLAVIX ~ TAB 75MG 64 | $1,070,201.57 |10 | $3,923,782.25 |1 $5,392,756.42 |5 $3,963,604.68
PROTONIX TAB40MG |65 | $1,066,432.78 |14 | $3,067,789.70 |16 | $3,440,520.15 |39 | $1,763,084.42




2007 2006 2005 2004
Rank! Amount Paid |Rank' Amount Paid |Rank' Amount Paid 'Rank Amount Paid

CIPROFLOXACIN-DEXAMETHASONE CIPRODEX SUS 0.3-0.1% 166 | $1,057,341.80 |** HkkK ok kokokok *k kokokok
OTIC SUSP 0.3-0.1%
Oxcarbazepine Tab 300 MG TAB 300MG 167 | $1,039,619.19 |97 $086,771.16 [** *okkK *ok kKK
Albuterol-Ipratropium Nebu Soln 2.5(3)- SOL 68 | $1,022,231.57 |79 $1,228,212.35 |79 | $1,363,603.61 91 $837,011.86
0.5 MG/3ML
Lamotrigine Tab 25 MG ; TAB 25MG 69 $986,148.57 |[** HoAAk *ok okokk *ok rokokok
Duloxetine HCl Enteric Coated Pellets CYMBALTA CAP 60MG 70 $984,929.16 |86 $1,105,074.19 |** *kkk *E Aok
Cap 60 MG
(@l E ol la (o AR Eselnls) R GINOVOSEVEN  INJ 2400MCG |71 $970,539.07 |** *oAAok ** *okokok *k HEAH
Inj 2400 MCG
SOMATROPIN IN] 5 MG/ML NLII'ROPINAQ INJ 72 $956,388.90 |100 $981,509.15 |** Fkokk *% kK

10MG/2M
Albuterol-Ipratropium Aerosol 103-18 (€] [:3AY= G slV-Y=:3 73 $940,703.79 |52 $1,592,680.09 |45 | $2,038,588.50 {47 $1,526,156.91
MCG/ACT (120-20MCG/ACT) S B
(oo Xe 8-y plo] N7 \on o - QY Y (:{=e0]V[:)lINOVOSEVEN INJ 1200MCG |74 $934,630.55 | ** Kk *% *HkK #% *HAK
FOR INJ 1200 MCG
Divalproex Sodium Tab Delayed Release [sZ7V 1= V=L U VS $930,664.49 |66 $1,337,922.34 |60 | $1,762,607.48 |51 $1,478,909.68
250 MG DR
ooy (=i e Me RNl (:I\IMSTRATTERA CAP40MG |76 $930,222.09 |57 $1,465,710.55 |71 $1,553,619.70 |71 $1,091,018.94
EQUIV)
V(o7 o\ [N (S y=:Te /W =To]'V]o]=-SM ADV/AIR DISKU MIS 500/50 |77 $929,635.34 |76 $1,244,552.75 |83 | $1,320,008.83 {89 $854,706.08
DISKS 500-50 MCG/DOSE
Oxycodone HCl Tab SR 12HR 80 MG OXYCODONE TAB80MG 100 | $713,859.09 |** Ak *% e *k *xkK

CR

OXYCODONE TAB 80MG |78 $926,261.89 |45 $1,755,452.05 |70 | $1,553,963.45 [** Kokokk

OXYCONTIN TAB 80MG CR |** Hkokok 96 $992,758.74 |50 | $1,904,419.77 |18 $2,450,776.18
SERTRALINE HCL TAB 100 MG SERTRALINE TAB 100MG |79 $909,450.60 [** Ak ** haRER *k *HkK

ZOLOFT TAB 100MG & AR 12 $3,369,009.34 |10 $4,060,474.66 |9 $3,177,063.86
Omeprazole Cap Delayed Release 20 MG [e]J[5Z:7- Ve RN \0 10 V[ £T0 $907,724.05 |30 $2,253,628.69 |13 | $3,767,990.69 |50 $1,484,250.07
o (el [T W @ EVIEN EIER TSI i AMOX/K CLAV SUS 600/5ML |81 $892,490.99 |87 $1,075,596.92 100 | $1,012,562.87 [** kokokok
42.9 MG/5ML S

AUGMENTIN SUS ES-600 | ** Hkkk k¥ Kk ** KHKK 62 $1,249,034.32




Rank: Amount Paid |Rank ' Amount Paid Rank' Amount Paid Rank Amount Paid

YRR Ve =Rsle nlE U N=elp =2 R (G ACIPHEX  TAB 20MG 82 $853,838.03 |** Fkkok F% kAR *k Fkokk
Topiramate Tab 200 MG TOPAMAX TAB EO_DMG 83 $846,090.17 |90 $1,054,332.52 |88 $1,185,158.92 |95 $786,415.31
Atorvastatin Calcium Tab 10 MG (Base  [Bizinge]: S8 p-\= 5 6] (€] 84 $843,351.57 |35 $1,981,087.50 |31 $2,858,760.08 |22 $2,258,947.57
Equivalent)
b enEEpo el lnhRe: D ADDERALL XR CAP 10MG 85 $810,658.21 |** FokAK *k HAK *x HAkk
SR 24HR 10 MG |
Fluticasone Propionate HFA Inhal Aerosol {3 &)= gl s (57 W1 =80 27 (e el Bl $807,741.25 |** Fkokok *k Kkokk ** Kook
44 MCG/ACT ~
Ziprasidone HCI Cap 60 MG GEODON  CAP 60MG 87 $791,419.92 |** FkAK *k HAKK FK HERE
Lamotrigine Tab 200 MG LAMICI'AL TAB 200MG 88 $791,343.69 |** Ak %k *kk *% FrFE
Risperidone Microspheres For Inj 50 MG FIEZ=1oT YT N) B0 [ e] 89 $790,684.98 |** *okokk *k AR *% *kk
e S\ e\ Xa B[Ry EDN L IPITOR  TAB 40MG 90 $783,626.54 |63 $1,350,942.92 |67 $1,642,801.56 |74 $1,051,529.63
(BASE EQUIVALENT)
Fluticasone Propionate HFA Inhal Aerosol [fEe) = gy W= 5] (elcll EH $776,564.91 |** Hokkok *k *Hokk St *kokk
110 MCG/ACT _ .
ROSIGLITAZONE MALEATE TAB 8 MG [:\7:1\[w) /-SSR .1 21V [ 92 $761,690.15 |51 $1,685,002.02 |36 $2,488,001.72 133 $1,886,812.30
(BASE EQUIV)
CLOZAPINE TAB 100 MG CLOZAPINE TAB 100MG 193 $759,348.06 |** Hokokck *k Kk 99 $763,189.45
el (VN i (o] A V(eI (eENI:YNFMSPIRIVA  CAP HANDIHLR |94 $757,161.69 |99 $983,039.73 |** Hokokok *K Hokokok
INHAL CAP 18 MCG (BASE EQUIV)
Ranitidine HCl Syrup 15 MG/ML (75 ZANTAC  SYP15MG/ML |95 | $755,615.10 |** ook 94 | $1,029,980.35 |96 $784,206.47
MG/5ML)
Hydrocodone-Acetaminophen Tab 10- HYDROCG/APAP TAB 10- 96 $736,470.80 |** kKK ** Fokokok ** FkAok
500 MG
Oxcarbazepine Tab 600 MG TRILEPTAL TAB 600MG 97 $735,550.47 |** Hokolok *K ok % kiokk
Venlafaxine HCl Cap SR 24HR 75 MG EFFEX{)R XR CAP75MG 198 | $730,989.57 |74 | $1,261,908.89 |40 | $2,302,155.12 |35 | $1,866,519.42
Cetirizine HCl Syrup 1 MG/ML (5 RTEC  SYP 1MG/ML 99 $722,039.57 |** Fkxok *k KAk *k *HkK
MG/5ML)
SERTRALINE HCL TAB 50 MG TAB 50MG xk Hhor 25 $2,430,823.81 |17 $3,374,517.36 114 $2,736,179.29
Donepezil Hydrochloride Tab 10 MG TAB 10MG Fk okckek 40 $1,858,008.44 |27 $3,057,216.77 126 $2,106,470.82
Simvastatin Tab 20 MG 0OC TAB 20MG ik Kbk 42 $1,815,026.24 |34 $2,558,987.05 |25 $2,163,715.81
Simvastatin Tab 40 MG 2 TAB 40MG i Rkl 48 $1,728,167.92 |39 $2,328,361.46 (41 $1,694,241.05
Fentanyl TD Patch 72HR 100 MCG/HR DURAGESIC DIS ok kKK ok Hofkk 55 | $1,804,576.62 |36 | $1,857,357.19

FENTANYL _ DIS 100MCG/H [** KRR 54 | $1,504,765.53 [** FERE ¥ peovs




Rank. Amount Paid 'Rank ' Amount Paid |Rank' Amount Paid Rank Amount Paid

Rosiglitazone Maleate Tab 4 MG (Base [/} [pi7: S w1 =12 1Y (€ *k HkKk 56 $1,492,336.05 |59 $1,769,368.44 |60 $1,270,807.16
Equiv)
Celecoxib Cap 200 MG CELEBREX  CAP 200MG o ARk 62 $1,350,963.88 |33 $2,601,590.27 |19 $2,449,770.84
Olanzapine Tab 5 MG ZYPREXA  TAB 5MG ** i 64 $1,344,670.35 |26 $3,094,580.76 16 $3,422,068.27
TOLTERODINE TARTRATE CAP SR 24HR [s]/55:{e/HF- e {21 Te] kK PR 65 $1,337,944.08 |49 $1,977,990.21 |55 $1,433,611.56
4 MG
Pimecrolimus Cream 1% ELIDEL CRE 1% Aok Pk 67 $1,315,451.47 |64 $1,658,839.20 |85 $899,999.,52
Oxycodone HCI Tab SR 12HR 40 MG OXYCODONE TAB40MG  ** HAAK 69 $1,284,200.50 |** Frokok Aok Fkkok

OXYCONTIN TAB 40MG CR |** ARk *x Rk 19 $3,243,960.54 |24 $2,202,822.21

Quetiapine Fumarate Tab 25 MG SEROQUEL TAB25MG | ** oAk 73 | $1,267,009.00 |41 | $2,211,457.80 142 | $1,690,772.05
Pioglitazone HCl Tab 30 MG (Base Equiv) [ei{e Ry CEI (¢ *o Horork 75 | $1,256,202.69 |75 | $1,412,951.41 |70 | $1,113,364.85

LEVOFLOXACIN TAB 500 MG LEVAQUIN  TAB 500MG  1** AERE 82 $1,165,054.83 |54 | $1,810,979.40 |56 $1,414,018.10
Pioglitazone HCl Tab 45 MG (Base Equiv) [effe] TAB 45MG prom ok 88 $1,062,134.98 |84 | $1,307,710.12 |82 $929,103.18

Bupropion HCI Tab SR 24HR 300 MG~ [TERCI iR =R ik TR 91 | $1,046,079.22 |** Ak Ak Adk
300MG
MEMANTINE HCL TAB 10 MG NAMENDA ~ TAB 10MG  [** e 92 | $1,030,255.30 |85 | $1,295,378.74 |** FhA%
Glatiramer Acetate Inj Kit 20 MG/ML (o] 7N o]\ < n i Lo [Tl S i 95 | $1,009,826.20 |73 | $1,513,960.52 |54 | $1,463,256.13
MEGESTROL ACETATE SUSP 40 MG/ML  [JEE=5 ;e ]W- TS TS o bk Ak HHH 56 | $1,803,183.82 [40 | $1,713,756.32
40MG/ML
Etanercept For Subcutaneous Inj Kit 25 [E\ NS (L Ve ¥ Ak ok R 57 | $1,774,720.32 |44 | $1,590,648.60
MG
Oxycodone HCl Tab SR 12HR 20 MG~ [eX87(e]Ny YIS /- Ti T elle: 4 £ EREH e KR 61 | $1,734,633.53 |59 | $1,305,299.40
Olanzapine Tab 2.5 MG ZYPREXA TAB2.5MG __ [** ik e Wr 65 | $1,652,406.31 |37 | $1,851,687.25
GABAPENTIN CAP 300 MG \BAPENTIN CAP 300MG | ** ackk o ] 68 | $1,628,219.44 |** FRkk
NEURONTIN > 300MG [ ** kil o i 81 | $1,341,076.86 |11 | $3,075,890.77
RISPERIDONE TAB 0.25 MG RISPERDAL _TAB 0.25MG | ** S e AEER 76 | $1,411,488.20 |63 | $1,243,665.98
Alendronate Sodium Tab 70 MG FOSAMAX  TAB70MG  [** hk * i 82 | $1,323,521.50 |66 | $1,174,557.33
Gabapentin Tab 600 MG NEURONTIN TAB 600MG | ** HHEE ¥ g 91 | $1,138,201.36 |58 | $1,374,547.05
Amlodipine Besylate Tab 10 MG NORVASC  TAB 10MG _ [** HHkk ok i 95 | $1,028,464.71 |88 | $863,544.56

Paroxetine HCl Tab 20 MG PAROXETINE TAB 20MG  [** ictugel i bt 96 | $1,024,175.53 |73 $1,059,372.49




Rank, Amount Paid |Rank| AmountPaid |Rank| AmountPaid Rank| Amount Paid
eloxica ab MOBIC TAB 75!“1__@ ok kK * *kkk 97 $1,022,887.35 [** Rl
olid h 600 Q‘X TAB GQQMG *% kKK *% *okkck 99 $1,012,762.86 |** Kokokok
Al OPRA DRORROMID N=Wlel " CELEXA TAB 20MG *% sk *k *okkok *k *kokk 52 $1,468,835.83
- 1\ .
A [ PA », ) DURAGESIC DIS *k B k=3 Sk *¥ Hdkk 69 $1’116’794.77
D P3 R 50 » DURAGESIC DIS *k skkokk *k *kkok *% *kkckk 72 $1,075,139.14
RO OXIB TAB VIOXX TAB 25MG i aluiaie Ak Ekkok *k AkAE 76 $1,028,184.83
alopra drobromide Tab 40 CELEXA TAB%M@ ** kK e *kkE Ak XAk 80 $957,553.92
paroxetine 2b SR 24HR PAXIL CR TAB 35?‘1@ *k *kkokok *ok kKK *k *kkokok 81 $947,166.17
BUDIODIO 2h SQ R 150 ' AR 1E0MC | ** oKk *ok sy *% FokkK 83 $925,409.39
baD 20 400 *k *okokk *k *okokok *k *kkokok 86 $889,927.09
Donepe drochlorid 5 *% sokokok *k sxokokok *k *kokok 92 $824,898.15
A ® AP SR 24HR 0 FL.MAX CAP 0 4MG *% sokokk *% *kokok *k *okkk 94 $799,551.37
Raloxifene ab 60 EVISTA TAB 60MG ok kK ¥ Fokkk ¥ Hrkk 97 $782,610.82
A 0 ALMO ASAL SO MIACALCIN SPR ZﬂﬁfACT ok skokokok *k Kokkk *k *kkokok 98 $774,424.02
Q0 A
dine-Zidovudine Tab 150-300 COMBIVIR TAB ¥ FhAk g Fkkk Fk Ak 100 $759,519.85

*Total for season also includes an additional $986,253.04 for old dosage form.



Top 50 Medications by Claims

BRAND NAME

Hydrocodone-Acetaminophen Tab 7.5-500 MG HYDROCO/APAP TAB 7.5-500 90.012 $607.626.88 1.28%
2 28 Albuterol Inhal Aerosol 90 MCG/ACT ALBUTEROL AER 90MCG 71.994 $1.661.003.61 0.87 $1.00 3.50%
3 24 Azithromycin For Susp 200 MG/3ML AZITHROMYCIN SUS 200/5ML 54,300 $1.869.580.90) 4.4 $6.79 3.94%
4 2 MONTELUKAST SODIUM CHEW TAB 5 MG (BASE |SINGULAIR CHW 5MG 52,693 $5.268.313.23 1 $3.35 11.11%
5 183 AMOXICILLIN (TRIHYDRATE) FOR SUSP 250 AMOXICILLIN SUS 250/5ML 51,632 $391.330.15 16.43 $0.77 0.83%
6 246 Hydrocodone-Acetaminophen Tab 5-500 MG HYDROCO/APAP TAB 5-500MG 51,301 $265.901.19 4.46 $0.83 0.56%
7 22 PROAIR HFA PROAIR HFA 49,021 $2,012.500.34 0.43 $1.76 4.25%
8 58 Azithromycin Tab 230 MG AZITHROMYCIN TAB 250MG 46,102 $1.214.631.59 1.16 $5.11 2.56%
9 143 AMOXICILLIN (TRIHYDRATE) FOR SUSP 400 AMOXICILLIN SUS 400/5ML 45,008 $542.898.11 13.33 $1.21 1.15%
10 97 Hydrocodone-Acetaminophen Tab 10-500 MG HYDROCO/APAP TAB 10-500MG 43.568 $735.889.90 4.07 $0.83 1.55%
11 4 MONTELUKAST SODIUM TAB 10 MG (BASE SINGULAIR TAB 10MG 42,119 $4.150.623.28 0.99 $3.30 8.76%
12 172 LORATADINE TAB 10 MG LORATADINE TAB 10MG 40,793 $421.764.87 1 $0.33 0.89%
13 6 Montelukast Sodium Chew Tab 4 MG (Base Equiv) SINGULAIR CHW 4MG 37.500 $3,755,757.57 1 $3.35 7.92%
14 287 Amoxicillin (Trihydrate) Cap 500 MG AMOXICILLIN CAP 500MG 36.318 $225.990.48 298 $0.70 0.48%
15 160 Promethazine HCI Tab 25 MG PROMETHAZINE TAB 25MG 33.856 $467.516.63 4.09 $2.02 0.99%
16 290 Ibuprofen Tab 800 MG IBUPROFEN TAB 800MG 33,579 $222.273.23 298 $0.38 0.47%
17 273 PROPOXYPHENE-N W/ APAP TAB 100-630 MG PROPO-N/APAP TAB 100-650 32,739 $233.648.84 4.17 $0.72 0.49%
18 236 SULFAMETHOXAZOLE-TRIMETHOPRIM TAB 800- | SMZ/TMP DS TAB 800-160 31.781 $277.740.88 2.01 $0.79 0.59%
19 228 Cyclobenzaprine HCI Tab 10 MG CYCLOBENZAPR TAB 10MG 31.678 $295.183.53 2.53 $0.46 0.62%
20 266 TRAMADOL HCL TAB 50 MG TRAMADOL HCL TAB 30MG 31,527 $246,104.28 435 $0.51 0.52%
21 81 Omeprazole Cap Delayed Release 20 MG OMEPRAZOLE CAP 20MG 28,740 $905.650.83 1.31 $0.92 1.91%
22 247 LORATADINE SYRUP 10 MG/10ML LORATADINE SYP 5MG/5ML 28,573 $265.656.01 5.12 $0.35 0.56%
23 283 CLONIDINE HCL TAB 0.1 MG CLONIDINE TAB 0.1IMG 28.530 $227.881.85 1.59 $0.26 0.48%
24 269 Alprazolam Tab 1 MG ALPRAZOLAM TAB IMG 27.924 $241.504.96 2.85 $0.31 0.51%
25 279 Cephalexin Cap 500 MG CEPHALEXIN CAP 500MG 27,802 $228.280.59 32 $0.91 0.48%
26 64 Azithromycin For Susp 100 MG/5ML AZITHROMYCIN SUS 100/5ML 27,201 $1.081.213.76 397 $7.94 2.28%
27 352 Alprazolam Tab 0.5 MG ALPRAYOLAM TAB0.5MG 24.281 $173.030.62 261 $0.27 0.37%
28 8 LANSOPRAZOLE CAP DELAYED RELEASE 30 MG |PREVACID CAP 30MG DR 23,525 $3.348.697.29 1.01 $4.80 T7.06%
29 50 FLUTICASONE PROPIONATE NASAL SUSP 50 FLUTICASONE SPR 50MCG 23,213 $1.314.642.18 0.49 $1.74 2.77%
30 396 RANITIDINE HCL TAB 150 MG RANITIDINE TAB 150MG 23,037 $142.023.92 1.83 $0.20 0.30%
31 179 ALBUTEROL SULFATE SOLN NEBU 0.083% ALBUTEROL NEB 0.083% 21.503 $407.696.15 10.46 $1.12 0.86%
32 186 PREDNISOLONE SOD PHOSPHATE ORAL SOLN 15 | PREDNISOLONE SOL 153MG/SML 21.310 $381.348.37 7.04 $3.02 0.80%
33 82 AMOXICILLIN & K CLAVULANATE FOR SUSP 600-| AMOX/K CLAV SUS 600/5ML 21,191 $892.296.65 11.93 $4.06 1.88%




RANK

COST

(ERIC NAME

BRAND NAME

CLAIMS

UNITS/

COST/

PERCENT

DAY

DAY

COST

1,539,972

$47,399,311.58

34 101 Cetirizine HC1 Syrup 1 MG/ML (5 MG/5ML) ZYRTEC  SYP IMG/ML 21,064 $721.769.03 4.03 $1.21 1.52%
35 248 Clonazepam Tab 1 MG CLONAZEPAM TAB IMG 20,958 $265.188.04 2.39 $0.43 0.56%
36 277 CLONAZEPAM TAB 0.5 MG CLONAZEPAM TAB 0.5MG 20,698 $229.954.87 22 $0.39 0.49%
37 442 ACETAMINOPHEN W/ CODEINE TAB 300-30 MG |APAP/CODEINE TAB 300-30MG 19,581 $123.751.38 4.63 $1.12 0.26%
38 33 Mometasone Furoate Nasal Susp 50 MCG/ACT NASONEX  SPR S0MCG/AC 19,175 $1.551.391.69 0.51 $2.42 3.27%
39 438 Acetaminophen w/ Codeine Soln 120-12 MG/5ML APAP/CODEINE SOL 120-12/5 19,128 $124.938.03 21.87 $1.13 0.26%
40 317 SULFAMETHOXAZOLE-TRIMETHOPRIM SUSP 200- SMZ-TMP  SUS 200-40/5 19,038 $200.556.36 13.51 $0.92 0.42%
41 403 PREDNISOLONE SYRUP 15 MG/5ML PREDNISOLONE SYP 153MG/SML 18,694 $137.800.43 7.64 $1.26 0.29%
42 63 CEFDINIR FOR SUSP 125 MG/3ML OMNICEF ~ SUS 123MG/3 17,430 $1,144.202.87 8.01 $6.59 2.41%
43 15 Fluticasone-Salmeterol Powder Disks 100-50 ADVAIR DISKU MIS 100/50 17.213 $2,450.993.84 1.96 $4.67 5.17%
44 12 FLUTICASONE-SALMETEROL POWDER DISKS 250] ADVAIR DISKU MIS 250/50 17.101 $3.026.746.40 1.98 $5.85 6.39%
45 509 Oxycodone w/ Acetaminophen Tab 5-325 MG OXYCOD/APAP TAB 5-325MG 16,662 $99.970.90 5.96 $1.03 0.21%
46 41 ESCITALOPRAM OXALATE TAB 10 MG (BASE LEXAPRO  TAB 10MG 16,136 $1.395.447.72 1.01 $2.57 2.94%
47 457 Naproxen Tab 500 MG NAPROXEN TAB 500MG 15,857 $119,233.88 2.02 $0.30 0.25%
48 447 Metformin HC1 Tab 500 MG METFORMIN TAB 500MG 15,748 $122.619.66 23 $0.24 0.26%
49 80 SERTRALINE HCL TAB 100 MG SERTRALINE TAB 100MG 15,576 $908.788.27 1.26 $1.69 1.92%
50 225 Albuterol Sulfate Soln Nebu (.083% (2.5 MG/3ML) ALBUTEROL NEB 0.083% 15,542 $299.755.52 10 $1.11 0.63%




Appendix G



Prior Authorization Annual Review - Fiscal Year 2007

Immunomodulators: Elidel®/Protopic®
Oklahoma Health Care Authority
December 2007

Current Product Based Prior Authorization Criteria

With respect to the immunomodulator topical medications there are two products
in this therapeutic category. Both are immunosuppressants classified as topical
calcineurin inhibitors.

= The first 90 days of a 12 month period will be covered without a prior
authorization if member meets age requirement.

After the initial period, authorization will be granted with documentation of one
trial of a topical corticosteroid for six weeks duration within the past 80 days.

Therapy will be approved only once each 90 day period to ensure appropriate
short-term and intermittent utilization as advised by the FDA.

« Quantities will be limited to 30 grams for use on the face, neck, and groin, and
100 grams for all other areas.

Authorizations will be restricted to those patients who are not
immunocompromised.

Approved Clinical Diagnosis:

» Elidel® (Pimecrolimus) for short-term and intermittent treatment for mild to
moderate atopic dermatitis (eczema)

» Protopic® (Tacrolimus) for short-term and intermittent treatment for
moderate to severe atopic dermatitis (eczema)

Age Restriction:

» Elidel® 1% Cream 2 2 years of age
» Protopic® 0.03% Cream = 2 years of age
» Protopic® 0.1% Cream =15 years of age

Clinical exceptions for topical corticosteroid trials for members meeting
age requirement:

» Documented adverse effect, drug interaction, or contraindication to topical
corticosteroid products

» Atopic dermatitis on the face, neck, or groin where physician does not
want to use topical corticosteroids

» Prescription by allergist or dermatologist (regardless of age)



Utilization

During the period between July 2006 and June 2007 a total of 4,024 members
had claims for topical immunosuppressant drugs paid through SoonerCare.

FY 2007 versus FY 2006* %
Change
Cost FY ‘07 $ 803,196.84
Cost FY 06 $1,511,208.17 46.9 ¥
Claims FY ‘07 6,512
Claims FY 06 12,859 49.4 *
Per Diem FY ‘07 $4.39
Per Diem FY ‘06 $7.08 38.0 ¥
Members FY ‘07 4,024
Members FY ‘06 7,156 43.8 ¥
*Totals represent only 6 month utilization of Dual-Efigibles
Utilization FY ‘07
Total Total Total
Drugname Claims | Units** Days Members Total Paid
Elidel Cream 1% 5643 | 322,101 | 157,982 3631|% 68826965
Protopic Ointment 0.03% 735 39,471 21,097 386 | $ 94,705.36
Protopic Ointment 0.1% 134 8,140 3,685 80 (% 20,221.83
TOTAL 6,512 | 369,712 | 182,764 4024* | $ 803,196.84

*Unduplicated members FY '07.
**Average quantity per day for intermittent use is 1.6 grams/day; SoonerCare average in FY '06 = 3.6 grams/day
and in FY '07 = 2.0 grams/day. (Novartis safety update February 2005)

Age and Gender FY ‘07

1500
1000 OFemale
500 O Male
0

0-9 10-19 20-34 3549 50-64 65-79 >80

Utilization of Elidel® and Protopic® for children under 2 years of age

Member < 2 years of age FY 2007* FY 2006 FY 2005
Female 23 745 908
Male 26 945 1,268
Total 49 1,690 2,166

+44 Members granted approval due to affected area on the face



Prescriber Specialty: Members <2 years of age

8. 2 & & 2

O Pediatrician

@ Family
ODermatologist
ONurse Pract.

M Internist

General

mP.A.

OPediatric Surgeon
W O.B.G.Y.N.
@ESurgeon

45

Petition Summary FY ‘07

Total Petitions: 1,298

Approved...............oovieenn.. 385
DO v wivinves s LS
Incomplete......................... 1582

Recommendations

The College of Pharmacy does not recommend any changes at this time and will
continue to monitor and evaluate this PBPA category according to current
treatment guidelines and FDA approved product labeling.



Topical Corticosteroids

A= proven in well-conducted RCTs with adequate # of pts.

B=case studies, low # of pts. , non-RCTs, short duration,etc... FDA- Non-FDA a‘pproved Lgvel of
C=ineffective in well-conducted RCTs with adequate # of pts. 2PProved  (age# pts, trial length) ~ Evidence
Super-High Potency
Diproleneﬁ, (Betamethasone dipropionate aug.)0.05% =12 yr
Olux®, Temovate® (Clobetasol propionate) 0.05% =12 yr 5 yr, n=30, 5 weeks B
Psorcon® (Diflorasone diacetate) 0.05% =12 yr
Ultravate® (Halobetasol propionate) 0.05% =12yr 5-15yr,n=81,14-day | B
High Potency
Cyclocort® (Amcinonide) 0.1% > 12 yr
Topicort@s (Desoximetasone) 0.05% =10 yr
Diprolene AF® (Betamethasone dipropionate =212 yr
augmented)0.05%
Psorcon E®, Maxiflor® (Diflorasone diacetate) 0.05% =12 yr
Lidex® (Fluocinonide) 0.05% =12 yr
Halog E®, Halog® (Halcinonide) 0.1% >12yr | 5mos. - 15yr, n=105, | B
2 weeks
Elocon® (Mometasone furoate) 0.1% =22yr
Medium-High Potency
Aristocort A, Kenalog®(TriamcinoIone acetonide) >16 yr 3 mos. —10yr, n=101, | B
0.5,0.1% 8-day
Betatrex® (Betamethasone valerate) 0.1% =12 yr
Cutivate® (Fluticasone propionate) 0.005% ointment =217 yr
Cyclocort® (Amcinonide) 0.1% cream, lotion =12 yr
Alphatrex® (Betamethasone dipropionate) 0.05% 212yr
Maxiflor® (Diflorasone diacetate) 0.05% cream =12 yr
Lidex E®(Fluocinonide) 0.05% =12 yr
Medium Potency
Luxig® (Betamethasone valerate) 0.12% > 16 yr
Synalar” (Fluocinolone acetonide) 0.025% 22yr
Cordran® (Flurandrenolide) 0.025, 0.05% pediatric
Westcort® (Hydrocortisone valerate) 0.2% pediatric
Elocon® (Mometasone furoate) 0.1% cream, lotion =2yr
Aristocort A®, Kenalog®(Triamcinolone acetonide) 0.1% | pediatric
cream
Medium-Low Potency
Desowen®, Tridesilon®(Desonide) 0.05% > 16 yr
Locoid® or Locoid Lipocream® (Hydrocortisone butyrate) 0.1% pediatric
Dermatop® (Prednicarbate) 0.1% =1yr =2mos., n=55,3wks | B
Synalar® (Fluocinolone acetonide)0.025%, 0.01% z2yr
cream, solution
Cordran SP®(FIurandrenoIide) 0.025%, 0.05% cream, pediatric
lotion
Aclovate® (Alclometasone dipropionate) 0.05% =1yr
Betatrex® (Betamethasone valerate) 0.025% cream pediatric
Cloderm® (Clocortolone) 0.1% pediatric
Cutivate® (Fluticasone propionate) 0.05% cream > 3 mos.
Westcort® (Hydrocortisone valerate) 0.2% cream pediatric
Kenalog®(Triamcinolone acetonide) 0.025%, 0.1% pediatric
cream, lotion
Lowest Potency
Hytone®(Hydrocortisone) 0.5,1.0,2.5% pediatric




Appendix H



Required Annual Review of Amitiza®, Lotronex® and

Zelnorm® - Fiscal Year 2007
Oklahoma Health Care Authority
December 2007

Amitiza"
- Locally acting chloride channel activator.
- For treatment of chronic idiopathic constipation in the adult population.

Lotronex
- Potent and selective antagonist of the serotonin 5-HT3 receptor.
- For women with severe diarrhea-predominant IBS

Zelnorm"
- Partial agonist of the 5-HT4 receptor.
- Short term (12 weeks) treatment of women with IBS whose primary
bowel symptom is constipation and for chronic idiopathic constipation
in patients less than 65 years of age.

Prior Authorization Category for FY ‘07

Criteria to Prior Authorize Amitiza®:
Quantity limit of 100/50.

Chronic Idiopathic Constipation in males and females who meet the following
criteria:

a. Patient is between 19 and 65 years of age.

b. Have documentation that constipating therapies for other disease
states have been discontinued (excluding opioid pain medications for
cancer patients).

c. Documented and updated Colon Screening. (>50 years of age)

For both diagnoses, hydration and treatment attempts with a minimum of three
alternate products must be documented.

Initial approval for 12 weeks of therapy. An additional year approval may be
authorized if physician documents client is responding well to treatment.



Criteria to Prior Authorize Zelnorm® at time of recall.

SALE OF ZELNORM STOPPED MARCH 2007. Still available under restricted
access.

Quantity limit of 60/30.

1. Constipation-Predominate IBS in women.
2. Chronic Idiopathic Constipation in males and females who meet the
following criteria:
a. Patient is between 19 and 65 years of age.
b. Have documentation that constipating therapies for other disease
states have been discontinued.
c. Documented and updated Colon Screening. (>50 years of age)

For both diagnoses, hydration and treatment attempts with a minimum of three
alternate products must be documented.

Initial approval for 12 weeks of therapy. An additional year approval may be
authorized if physician documents client is responding well to treatment.

Lotronex® - currenty does not require a prior authorization.

Quantity limit of 60/30.

Utilization

From July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 a total of 120 members received Amitiza® or
Zelnorm® through the SoonerCare program for fiscal year 2007.

Claims  Unts | Days  Day  TORO%  wemicrs | piem
Amitiza 24mcg 47 2674 1,412 1.89 $7,720.47 25| $5.47
Zelnorm 2mg 41 2,190 1,110 1.97 $6,756.77 8| $6.09
Zelnorm 6mg 314 | 17,767 | 9,209 1.93 | $54,078.31 91 $5.87
Lotronex 1mg 13 660 390 1.69 $5,295.04 7] $13.58




Total Cost FY ‘07 $73,850.59

Total Cost FY 06 $619,797.50
Total Claims FY ‘06 4,002
Total Members FY ‘07 120*
Total Members FY ‘06 1,355
Per Diem FY ‘07 $6.09
Per Diem FY ‘06 $5.25

*Number of Unduplicated Members

Total petitions submitted for this category during specified time period:

APErovet .o cnswnosne sonsasee 1%
Denied ...........ccoovvciiiiie i e n.. 655%
INEOPIBEE . visnmmmssnmmanssavasas 121*
SUPETS... .ot i 4
Therapy Management......................... 6

*Of the 776 petitions that were denied or incomplete, 141 were subsequently approved.
Claims were reviewed to determine the age/gender of the members.

FY ’07 all members

Female Male Totals

Oto9 0 0 0
10to 19 8| 2 10
20 to 34 36 3 39
35 to 49 38 6 44
50 to 64 21 2
65 to 79 1 2 3
80 to 94 0 1 1
95 and 0 0 0
Over _

Totals 104 16 120
Recommendations

The College of Pharmacy recommends no changes to the current prior
authorization criteria for Amitiza®.



Appendix |



FDA Approves Zyrtec for Nonprescription Use in Adults and Children

1 of 2

FDA U.S. Food and Drug Administration <

FDA Home Page | Search FDA Site | EDA A-Z Index | Contact FDA

FDA News

Media Inquiries:

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Rita Chappelle, 301-827-6242
November 21, 2007 Consumer Inquiries:
888-INFO-FDA

FDA Approves Zyrtec for Nonprescription Use in Adults and Children

The U.S. Food and Drug Administration has approved tablet, chewable tablet, and syrup
formulations of Zyrtec (cetirizine HCI) for nonprescription use. The nonprescription drug is
approved for the temporary relief of symptoms due to hay fever or other respiratory allergies
(sneezing; runny nose; itchy, watery eyes; itchy throat or nose) in adults and children 2 years of age
and older.

The nonprescription Zyrtec products also are approved for the relief of itching due to hives in
people 6 years of age and older, including adults.

"The approval of Zyrtec for nonprescription use offers an additional treatment option for children
and adults,” said Andrea Leonard-Segal, M.D., director, Division of Nonprescription Clinical
Evaluation in the FDA's Center for Drug Evaluation and Research. "As for all nonprescription drugs,
consumers and caregivers should read and carefully follow all directions on the labeling."

The tablets and chewable tablets are approved for adults and children 6 years of age and older:

« for the treatment of the symptoms of hay fever and other respiratory allergies, and
+ to relieve the itching due to hives.

The syrup is approved for:

¢ adults and children 2 years of age and older for the treatment of the symptoms of hay
fever and other respiratory allergies, and
¢ adults and children 6 years of age and older to relieve the itching due to hives.

The company will market two distinct Zyrtec products for each dosage form. One will provide
directions for treating the symptoms of hay fever and other respiratory allergies. The other will
contain directions for use to relieve the itching due to hives.

Zyrtec may cause drowsiness in some people at recommended doses. Other common side effects
include fatigue and dry mouth.

On November 9, 2007, the FDA announced that it had approved Zyrtec-D, a product which
contains cetirizine HCI and pseudoephedrine HCI, for nonprescription use. Sales of the Zyrtec-D
are subject to restrictions in the Combat Methamphetamine Epidemic Act. This law places
restrictions on the sale of products containing pseudoephedrine, such as limiting the amount that
an individual can purchase, and imposing record keeping requirements on the retail establishments
that sell the product and that it be located with the pharmacist. Nonprescription Zyrtec-D was
approved for the relief of symptoms due to hay fever or other upper respiratory allergies such as
runny nose, sneezing, itchy, watery eyes, itching of the nose or throat, and nasal congestion.
Zyrtec-D is also approved for reducing swelling of nasal passages, for relief of sinus congestion
and pressure, and for restoring freer breathing through the nose due to hay fever and other upper
respiratory allergies. Zyrtec-D is not approved for the relief of itching due to hives.

http://www.fda.gov/bbs/topics/NEWS/2007/NEWO01750.html

12/5/2007 4:07 PM



FDA Issues Early Communication for Chantix http://www.fda. gov/bbs/topics/NEWS/2007/NEW01749. html

1 of 1

FDA U.S. Food and Drug Administration < 555

FDA Home Page | Search FDA Site | EDA A-Z Index | Contact FDA

FDA News

Media Inquiries:

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Rita Chappelle, 301-827-6242
November 20, 2007 Consumer Inquiries:
888-INFO-FDA

FDA Issues Early Communication for Chantix

Background. The U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) issued an Early Communication about
an Ongoing Safety Review of Chantix, a drug approved as an aid to smoking cessation freatment.
An Early Communication reflects FDA’s current analysis of available data concerning these drugs
and does not mean that FDA has concluded that there is a causal relationship between the drug
and the emerging safety issue.

FDA is evaluating postmarketing adverse event reports for Chantix (varenicline), a prescription
medicine to help adults stop smoking.

Based on FDA's request for information from the manufacturer, Pfizer, Inc., the company recently
submitted reports to the agency describing suicidal ideation (thoughts). In the wake of a case report
citing erratic behavior in an individual who had used Chantix, FDA has also asked the company for
any information on additional cases that may be similar in patients who have taken the drug.

FDA's Center for Drug Evaluation and Research is working to complete an analysis of the available
information and data. When this analysis is completed, FDA will communicate the conclusions and
recommendations to the public.

In the meantime, FDA recommends that health care providers monitor patients taking Chantix for
behavior and mood changes. Patients taking Chantix should contact their doctors if they experience
behavior or mood changes.

FDA also advises that, due to reports of drowsiness, patients should use caution when driving or
operating machinery until they know how using Chantix may affect them.

Full text of the Early Communication about the Ongoing Safety Review can be found at:
http:/iwwaw.fda.gov/cder/drug/early comm/varenicline.htm.

#

RSS Feed for FDA News Releases [what is RSS?]

Get free weekly updates about FDA press releases, recalls, speeches, testimony and more.

FDA Newsroom

FDA Home Page | Search FDA Site | FDA A-Z Index | Contact FDA | Privacy | Accessibility

FDA Website Management Staff

12/5/2007 4:07 PM



FDA Strengthens Boxed Warnings, Approves Other Safety Labeling C... http://www.fda. gov/bbs/topics/NEWS/2007/NEW01740. html

1 of 2

FDA U.S. Food and Drug Administration < "

FDA Home Page | Search FDA Site | EDA A-Z Index | Contact FDA

FDA News

Media Inquiries:

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Karen Riley, 301-827-6242
November 8, 2007 Consumer Inquiries:
888-INFO-FDA

FDA Strengthens Boxed Warnings, Approves Other Safety Labeling
Changes for Erythropoiesis-Stimulating Agents (ESAs)

The U.S. Food and Drug Administration today approved revised boxed warnings and other
safety-related product labeling changes for erythropoiesis-stimulating agents (ESAs), which treat
certain types of anemia. These new statements address the risks that the drugs Aranesp, Epogen
and Procrit pose to patients with cancer and patients with chronic kidney failure.

The labeling changes, which incorporate advice from FDA advisory committees and expand upon
labeling changes made in March 2007, also include a statement that symptoms of anemia, fatigue
and quality of life have not been shown to improve in patients with cancer who are treated with
ESAs.

Epogen, Procrit and Aranesp are approved to treat anemia in patients with chronic kidney failure
and anemia caused by chemotherapy in certain patients with cancer. Epogen and Procrit are also
approved for use in certain patients with anemia who are scheduled to undergo major surgery to
reduce blood transfusions during or shortly after surgery and for the treatment of anemia caused by
zidovudine (AZT) therapy in HIV patients.

For Patients with Cancer

For patients with cancer, the new boxed warnings emphasize that ESAs caused tumor growth and
shortened survival in patients with advanced breast, head and neck, lymphoid and non-small cell
lung cancer when they received a dose that attempted to achieve a hemoglobin level of 12 grams
per deciliter (g/dL) or greater.

The boxed warnings also emphasize that no clinical data are available to determine whether there
is a similar risk of shortened survival or increased tumor growth for patients with cancer who
receive an ESA dose that attempts to achieve a hemoglobin level of less than 12 g/dL. This is the
hemoglobin level commonly achieved in clinical practice.

Health care providers determine whether a patient is anemic and decide on ESA dosing by
measuring how much of the protein known as hemoglobin is present in a patient's red blood cells.

An earlier boxed warning, approved in March, described the results of six studies demonstrating
that survival was shorter and tumors progressed faster when ESAs were used to achieve
hemoglobin levels of 12 g/dL or greater in cancer patients.

Today's new boxed warning also clarifies that ESAs should only be used in patients with cancer
when treating anemia specifically caused by chemotherapy and not for other causes of anemia.
Moreover, it states that ESAs should be discontinued once the patient's chemotherapy course has
been completed.

"Health care professionals need to consider the risks of increased tumor progression and

decreased survival in patients with cancer when prescribing ESAs," said Janet Woodcock, M.D.,
FDA's deputy commissioner for scientific and medical programs, chief medical officer and acting

12/5/2007 4:30 PM



FDA Strengthens Boxed Warnings, Approves Other Safety Labeling C... http://www.fda. gov/bbs/topics/NEWS/2007/NEW01740. html

director of its Center for Drug Evaluation and Research. "ESAs should be used in patients with
cancer only when their anemia is due to chemotherapy and only at the lowest dose necessary to
avoid the need for blood transfusions."

The FDA is working with the manufacturer to design and conduct clinical trials of different dosing
regimens and tumor types to further characterize potential tumor progression associated with
ESAs.

For Patients with Chronic Kidney Failure

For patients with chronic kidney failure, the new boxed warning states that ESAs should be used to
maintain a hemoglobin level between 10 g/dL to 12 g/dL. Maintaining higher hemoglobin levels in
patients with chronic kidney failure increases the risk for death and for serious cardiovascular
reactions such as stroke, heart attack or heart failure, the boxed warning states.

In addition to the boxed warning, the new labeling provides specific instructions for dosage
adjustments and hemoglobin monitoring for chronic kidney failure patients who do not respond to
ESA treatment with an adequate increase in their hemoglobin levels.

The new labeling also emphasizes that there are no data from controlled trials demonstrating that
ESAs improve symptoms of anemia, quality of life, fatigue, or patient well-being for patients with
cancer or for patients with HIV undergoing AZT therapy.

In March 2007 the FDA approved labeling changes and issued a public health advisory outlining
the new safety information about ESAs. Safety concerns regarding ESAs were discussed during
May 2004 and May 2007 meetings of FDA's Oncologic Drug Advisory Committee and a September
2007 joint meeting of FDA's Cardiovascular and Renal Drugs Advisory Committee and the Drug
Safety and Risk Management Advisory Committee. ESA product labeling was previously revised in
1997, 2004 and 2005 to reflect new safety information.

The agency is currently reviewing a proposed Medication Guide that will better communicate the
safety and effectiveness of ESAs to patients and will replace the existing patient labeling.

ESAs are a bioengineered version of a natural protein made in the kidney that stimulates the bone
marrow to produce more red blood cells. These drugs are manufactured by Amgen Inc., Thousand
Qaks, Calif. Procrit is marketed and distributed by Ortho Biotech LP of Bridgewater, N.J, a
subsidiary of Johnson & Johnson.

For more information: htip://www.fda.gov/cder/drug/infopage/RHE/default.htm

#

RSS Feed for FDA News Releases [what is RSS?]

Get free weekly updates about FDA press releases, recalls, speeches, testimony and more.

FDA Newsroom

FDA Home Page | Search FDA Site | FDA A-Z Index | Contact FDA | Privacy | Accessibility

FDA Website Management Staff

20of2 12/5/2007 4:30 PM



DRUG SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS

Posted by FDA from January 1, 2007, to June 1, 2007 (advisories are available at www.fda.gov/cder/drug/DrugSafety/DrugIndex.htm)

Date Product(s)

Safety Issue and Web Address

Gadolinium-Containing Contrast Agents

[ Magnevist (gadopentate dimeglumine),
May 23, 2007 Omniscan (gadodiamide), OptiMARK
(gadoversetamide), MultiHance (gadobenate
dimeglumine), and Prohance (gadoteridol) ]

Reports of nephrogenic systemic fibrosis (NSF);
www.fda.gov/cder/drug/infopage/gcca

Avandia, Avandemet, and Avandaryl

May 21, 2007 s
y (rosiglitazone maleate)

Pooled analysis of controlled clinical trials describing
increased risks of heart attack and heart-related deaths;
www.fda.gov/cder/drug/infopage/rosiglitazone/default. htm

Increased risk of heart attack, stroke, and worsening heart

March 30, 200 L ;
A A0 2007 acknprint (tagaseron. malsate) chest pain; www.fda.gov/cder/drug/advisory/tegaserod.htm
; Increased risk of heart valve damage;
March 29, 2007 P 2 d ; 2
J st (pergolide mesyiate) www.fda.gov/cder/drug/infopage/pergolide/default.htm
Increased risk of death when used for intravascular
March 16, 2007 Zyvox (linezolid) catheter-related infections where there is a gram negative

or no organism at time of study entry;
www.fda.gov/cder/drug/infopage/linezolid/default. htm

Erythropoiesis Stimulating Agents
March 9, 2007 [ Aranesp (darbepoetin alfa), Epogen
(epoetin alfa), Procrit (epoetin alfa) ]

Increased risk of death, non-fatal heart attacks, strokes,
heart failure, blood clots, and tumor progression;
www.fda.gov/cder/drug/infopage/RHE

March 9, 2007 Actimmune (interferon gamma-1b)

Early termination of clinical trial evaluating Actimmune
for treatment of idiopathic pulmonary fibrosis (IPF)

due to lack of benefit; www.fda.gov/cder/drug/infopage/
interferon_gamma_1b

February 21, 2007 Xolair (omalizumab)

Reports of delayed anaphylaxis; www.fda.gov/cder/drug/
infopage/omalizumab

Reports of life-threatening adverse events, such as an

February 9, 2007 Topical Anesthetic Creams irregular heartbeat, seizures, and death; www.fda.gov/
cder/drug/advisory/topical_anesthetics.htm
NOTES:
1. Withdrawn from marketing March 30, 2007. 2. Withdrawn from marketing March 29, 2007.
U.S. Food and Drug Administration Contributing Author:
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research (CDER) Jennie Chang, Pharm.D.
5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville MD 20857-0001 (Rituximab, Temozolomide)

Phone: 1-888-INFO-FDA (1-888-463-6332)

We value your comments. Please let us know by reaching us

Renan A. Bonnel, Pharm.D., M.P.H at unww.fda.gov/cderfcomment.htm. All text in the articles in the
Senior Scientific Editor Drug Safety Newsletter is in the public domain and may be used

and reprinted without permission; citation as to source, however, is
Acknowledgments: appreciated.

Office of Surveillance and Epidemiology and Office of New Drugs

10 / FDA Drug Safety Newsletter > www.fda.gov/cder/dsn/default.htm FALL 2007



